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BEFORE THE JHARKHAND STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, 
RANCHI 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: Filing of the Petition for Truing up for FY 2018-19, APR 

for FY 2019-20 & ARR for FY 2020-21 under Jharkhand State 

Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for 

Determination of Transmission Tariff) Regulations, 2015 and its 

amendments thereof and directives issued by the JSERC from 

time to time and under Section 61, 62, 64 and 86 of The 

Electricity Act 2003 read with the relevant guidelines.   

AND   

  IN THE MATTER OF: Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Limited (hereinafter 

referred to as "JUSNL" or erstwhile “JSEB-Transmission 

function” which shall mean for the purpose of this petition the 

Licensee), having its registered office at JUSNL Building, Kusai 

Colony, Doranda, Ranchi-834002. 

…Petitioner 

The Petitioner respectfully submits as under: -   

1. The erstwhile Jharkhand State Electricity Board (“Board” or “JSEB”) was a 
statutory body constituted under Section 5 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 and 

was engaged in electricity generation, transmission, distribution and related 

activities in the State of Jharkhand. 

2. Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Ltd. (herein after to be referred to as “JUVNL” or “the 
Holding company”) has been incorporated under Indian Companies Act, 1956 
pursuant to decision of Government of Jharkhand to reorganize erstwhile JSEB. 

The Petitioner submits that the said reorganization of the JSEB has been done by 

Government of Jharkhand pursuant to “Part XIII – Reorganization of Board” read 
with section 131 of The Electricity Act 2003. The Holding company or JUVNL has 

been incorporated on 16th September 2013 and registered with the Registrar of 

Companies, Jharkhand, Ranchi and has obtained Certificate of Commencement of 

Business on 12th November 2013. 

3. Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Ltd. (herein after to be referred to as “JUSNL” 
or “the Petitioner”) has been incorporated on 23rd October 2013 with the Registrar 

of Companies, Ranchi, Jharkhand, and has obtained Certificate of 

Commencement of Business on 28th November 2013. The Petitioner is a 

Company constituted under the provisions of Government of Jharkhand, General 

Resolution as notified by transfer scheme vide notification no. 8, dated 6th January 

2014. The Transmission Company - Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Ltd. is duly 

registered with the Registrar of Companies, Ranchi on 23rd October 2013. 
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4. Pursuant to the enactment of the Electricity Act, 2003, every utility is required to 

submit its Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for a particular control period 

and is also required to file Tariff Petitions as per procedures outlined in section 61, 

62 and 64, of Electricity Act 2003, and the governing regulations, thereof, laid 

down by the respective State Electricity Regulatory Commission. The State 

transmission utility, JUSNL is also mandated to submit True-up and ARR petitions 

for respective years for its Transmission Business, as per the JSERC (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) Regulations, 2015 as notified 

on 20th January 2016 and under Section 62 read with Section 86 of the Electricity 

Act, 2003 and other enabling provisions. The said Regulation are applicable to all 

Transmission Licensees in the State for filing of Business Plan and Tariff 

Application for the Second Control Period i.e. FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21. 

5. In accordance to these Regulations, JUSNL filed its Business Plan for the Control 

Period FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 on 17th November 2016 and Petition for ARR & 

Tariff determination for MYT Control period FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 on 21st 

March 2017. Subsequently, the Commission issued Tariff Order on Business Plan 

and MYT Petition of JUSNL on 24th February 2018.  

6. The instant petition is filed with the Hon’ble Commission for True up for FY 2018-

19, Annual Performance Review (APR) of FY 2019-20, and estimating the Annual 

Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY 2020-21.  

7. This Petition has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Sections 61 

and 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and has taken into consideration the Jharkhand 

State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination 

of Transmission Tariff) Regulations, 2015, and amendments thereof and orders 

issued by the Hon’ble Commission from time to time.   

8. JUSNL along with this petition is submitting the tariff formats with data & 

information to an extent applicable and would make available any further 

information/ additional data required by the Hon’ble Commission during the 
proceedings.   

 

Prayers before the Hon’ble Commission: 
 

The Petitioner respectfully prays that the Hon’ble Commission may: 
a. Admit the instant Petition;   

b. Examine the proposal submitted by the Petitioner in the enclosed petition for a 

favorable dispensation;   

c. Approve the Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY 2020-21 under 

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for 

Determination of Transmission Tariff) Regulations, 2015, other amendments and 

orders issued by the Hon’ble Commission from time to time; 
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d. Pass suitable Orders with respect to the True up for FY 2018-19, APR for FY 

2019-20 & ARR for FY 2020-21 and allow recovery of the revenue gap in terms of 

additional tariff to the current tariff; 

e. Pass separate Order for the Petitioner against the present petition;   

f. JUSNL may also be permitted to propose suitable changes to the respective ARR, 

prior to the final approval by the Hon’ble Commission. JUSNL believes that such 
an approach would go a long way towards providing a fair treatment to all the 

stakeholders and may eliminate the need for a review or clarification;   

g. Condone any inadvertent omissions / errors / shortcomings and permit JUSNL to 

add / change / modify / alter this filing and make further submissions as may be 

required at a future date; 

h. Pass such Order, as the Hon’ble Commission may deem fit and appropriate 
keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case; 

 

For Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Limited 

(Petitioner) 

 

 

 

Authorized Signatory  

 Place: Ranchi 

 Dated: 10th August 2021  
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1. Introduction 

 

1.1. Background 

 

1.1.1. The erstwhile Jharkhand State Electricity Board (“Board” or “JSEB”) was a statutory 
body constituted under Section 5 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 and was 

engaged in electricity generation, transmission, distribution and related activities in 

the State of Jharkhand. The erstwhile Jharkhand State Electricity Board (JSEB) 

was constituted on March 10, 2001 under the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 as a 

result of the bifurcation of the   erstwhile State of Bihar. Before that, the Jharkhand 

State Electricity Board (JSEB) was the predominant entity entrusted with the task of 

generating, transmitting and supplying power in the State.  

1.1.2. Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Ltd. (herein after 

to be referred to as “JUVNL” or “the Holding 
company”) has been incorporated under 

Indian Companies Act, 1956 pursuant to 

decision of Government of Jharkhand to 

reorganize erstwhile Jharkhand State 

Electricity Board (herein after referred to as 

“JSEB”). The Petitioner submits that the said 
reorganization of the JSEB has been done by 

Government of Jharkhand pursuant to “Part XIII – 

Reorganization of Board” read with section 131 of The 
Electricity Act 2003. The Holding company or JUVNL has been incorporated on 

16th September 2013 and registered with the Registrar of Companies, Jharkhand, 

Ranchi and has obtained Certificate of Commencement of Business on 12th 

November 2013.  

1.1.3. The Energy Department, Government of Jharkhand, vide its Letter No. 1/Board-01- 

Urja-26/13 -1745 dated 28th June 2013 unbundled the erstwhile JSEB into 

following companies: 

a. “Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Ltd”, means the Distribution Company to 
which the Distribution Undertakings of the Board are transferred in 
accordance with this Scheme. 

b. “Jharkhand Urja Utpadan Nigam Ltd” means the Generating Company 
to which the Generating Undertakings of the Board are transferred in 
accordance with this Scheme; 

c. “Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Ltd” means the Transmission 
Company to which the Transmission Undertakings of the Board are 
transferred in accordance with this Scheme; 

d. “Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Ltd” means the Company that owns all 
shares of newly incorporated reorganized three companies i.e. Jharkhand 
Urja Utpadan Nigam Ltd, Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Ltd and 
Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Ltd; 

 

1.1.4. Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Ltd. (herein after to be referred to as “JUSNL” or 
“the Petitioner” was incorporated on 23rd October 2013 with the Registrar of 

Companies, Jharkhand, Ranchi and has obtained Certificate of Commencement of 
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Business on 28th November 2013. The Petitioner is a Company constituted under 

the provisions of Government of Jharkhand, General Resolution as notified by 

transfer scheme vide notification no. 8, dated 6th January 2014. The Transmission 

Company - Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Ltd. is duly registered with the 

Registrar of Companies, Ranchi on 23rd October 2013. 

1.1.5. JUSNL is a Transmission Licensee under the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 

(EA, 2003) having license to establish or operate transmission lines in the State of 

Jharkhand. 

1.1.6. Being a State Transmission Utility (STU), it caters to the requirements of the State 

for transmitting power from the state-owned generation stations and the power 

purchases from other external sources into the distribution network. The 

responsibilities of the erstwhile JSEB- Transmission function as a STU have now 

been transferred to Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Ltd (JUSNL). 

1.1.7. Section 62 of the Electricity Act 2003 requires the STU to furnish details as may be 

specified by the Appropriate Commission for determination of tariff. In addition, as 

per the MYT Regulations issued by the Hon'ble Commission, JUSNL is required to 

file for all reasonable expenses it believes it would incur over the next control 

period and seek the approval of the Hon'ble Commission for the same. The filing is 

to be done based on the projections of the expected revenue and costs, which 

should be arrived at by a reasonable methodology adopted by the petitioner. 

1.1.8. The MYT regulations notified by the Hon’ble Commission also mandates the filing 

of True-Up petition for the said Control Period. Since the Financial Year 2018-19 

has already passed and the audited annual accounts for the same is available, 

JUSNL is filling this petition for the approval of True-Up for the FY 2018-19 (1st 

April 2018 to 31st March 2019). 

1.1.9. The Govt. of India notified the Electricity Act, 2003 on 10th June 2003 repealing the 

Indian Electricity Act-1910, the Electricity (Supply) Act 1948 and the E.R.C. Act, 

1998. Among the tariff related provisions, the State Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (SERC) has to be guided by National Electricity Policy and National 

Tariff Policy. The generation, transmission and distribution tariff have to be 

determined separately. The Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission 

(hereinafter referred as “Commission”) has framed Regulations specifying the 
terms and conditions for determination of transmission tariff.  

1.1.10. While submitting this Petition, Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Limited has 

placed utmost efforts to adhere to the said Regulations framed by this Hon’ble 
Commission. 

 

1.2. Profile of JUSNL 

1.2.1. JUSNL is engaged primarily in the business of transmission of electricity. It has 

been vested with the transmission assets, interest in property, rights and liabilities 

of the erstwhile JSEB necessary for the business of transmission in the state of 

Jharkhand. 

1.2.2. JUSNL has been given the status of a Transmission Licensee as per Section 14 of 

the Electricity Act 2003, to fulfill the obligations of the Transmission Licensee as 

mandated under the provisions of “The Jharkhand State Electricity Reforms 
Revised Transfer Scheme, 2015” and the Electricity Act, 2003.   



Petition on True-Up for FY 18-19, APR for FY 19-20 & ARR for FY 20-21  JUSNL 
 

11 | P a g e  

 

1.2.3. The Jharkhand State Electricity Reforms Revised Transfer Scheme, 2015 details 

out the following for the transmission business of JUSNL under Schedule- ‘A’ 
Transmission Undertaking:   

Part I: Transmission Assets, General Assets, Miscellaneous 
Part II: Aggregate Assets and Liabilities 
Part III: Functions and Duties of JUSNL 

 

1.2.4. At the time of creation of JSEB (erstwhile) in 2001, the total transformation capacity 

was 1435.45 MVA of 220 kV and 132 kV Class in 18 GSS supported by 1502.7 

Km. (2122 cKm) transmission line. Over the years new GSS has been constructed 

and augmentation of existing GSS has been done. New Transmission lines have 

also been constructed. In addition, DVC has its own transmission network in 

Jharkhand for transmission of power to its GSS from where it supplies power to 

J.S.E.B. as well as other HT consumers.  

1.2.5. The total Grid sub-station capacity of JUSNL is 6905 MVA of 220 kV and 132 kV 

Class in 43 GSS (Up to 31st July 2020) & 4731 CKM. The details of infrastructure 

of the Petitioner added during recent years is provided in the table below: 

Table 1 Infrastructure Details of JUSNL 

 Description As on 
Mar’ 15 

As on 
Mar’ 16 

As on 
Mar’ 17 

As on 
Mar’ 18 

As on 
Mar’ 19 

As on 
Jul’ 20 

Grid Substations (No.)           

400/220 kV - - - - - - 

220/132 kV or 
220/132/33 kV 

4 6 6 6 6 8 

132/33 kV 26 29 30 33 34 35 

Total No of GSS (No.) 30 35 36 39 40 43 

Transformation 
Capacity (MVA) 

          

400/220 kV - - - - - - 

220/132 kV 1400 2000 2000 2000 2000 3120 

132/33 kV 2290 2745 3295 3555 3655 3785 

Total Transformation 
Capacity (MVA) 

3690 4745 5295 5555 5655 6905 

Transmission Lines 
(Ckm.) 

          

400 kV 180 180 180 180 180 180 

220 kV 843 993 989 1069 1081 1395 

132 kV 1,792 1900 2019 2019 2742 3156 

Total Transmission 
Lines (Ckm.) 

2815 3073 3188 3268 4003 4731 

 

1.3. Procedural History 

 

1.3.1. The procedural history of filing of Petitions by JUSNL (since formation) is tabulated 

below: 

Table 2 Procedural History of JUSNL 

Sl. 
No. 

Scope of filing in Petition Filing Date Date of Order 

1 Review of ARR for FY 2013-14 (6
th
 January 2014 26.02.2015 14.12.2015 
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Sl. 
No. 

Scope of filing in Petition Filing Date Date of Order 

to 31
st
 March 2014) & FY 2014-15 and 

determination of Aggregate Revenue 
Requirement (ARR) and Transmission Tariff for 
FY 2015-16 

2 Business Plan for MYT Control Period FY 2016-
17 to FY 2020-21 for transmission and SLDC 
business  

17.11.2016 

24.02.2018 

3 ARR & Tariff determination for MYT Control 
period FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 

21.03.2017 

4 True-up for FY 2013-14 (6th Jan’14 to 31st 
Mar’14) and   FY 2014-15 

11.10.2017 01.02.2019 

5 True-up Petition for the FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-
17 and determination of Aggregate Revenue 
Requirement (ARR) and Transmission Tariff for 
FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 

05.10.2018 30.12.2020 

6 Review of JSERC Order dated 1
st
 February 2019, 

on True – up for FY 2013-2014 (6
th
 January 2014 

to 31
st
 March 2014) and FY 2014-2015 for JUSNL 

27.03.2019 03.12.2020 

7 True-Up Petition for FY 2017-18 04.02.2021 Pending 
 

1.4. Rationale for filing of Instant Petition 

 

1.4.1. Section 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003 requires the Transmission Licensee to 

furnish details as may be specified by the SERC for determination of tariff. In 

addition, as per the regulations issued by the Hon’ble Commission, JSEB or its 
unbundled companies are required to file petition for all reasonable expenses which 

they believe they would incur over the next financial year and seek the approval of 

the Hon’ble Commission for the same in advance. The filing is to be done based on 

the projections of expected costs and revenue.   

1.4.2. The current petition has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the 

following Acts/ Policies/ Regulations:   

a. The Electricity Act, 2003;   
b. The National Electricity Policy;   
c. The National Tariff Policy, and amendments issued therein;   
d. JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) 

Regulations, 2015 and its amendments thereof, along with the other 
guidelines and directives issued by the JSERC from time to time   
 

1.4.3. The Petitioner has made genuine efforts for compiling all relevant information 

relating to the True-up, APR, and ARR petition as required by the regulations 

issued by the Hon’ble Commission and has also made every effort to ensure that 

the information provided to the Hon’ble Commission is accurate and free from 
material errors. The Petitioner therefore prays to the Hon’ble Commission that the 
information provided be accepted for the current filing.   

 

1.5. Contents of the Petition 

 

1.5.1. This Petition comprises of following sections:   

i. True up for FY 2018-19   
ii. Annual Performance Review for FY 2019-20  
iii. Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 2020-21    
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iv. Revenue Gap and Tariff Proposal for FY 2020-21   
v. True up of ARR of SLDC for FY 2018-19 
vi. APR for FY 2019-20 and ARR for FY 2020-21 of SLDC 
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2. Overall Approach and Provision of Law 

2.1. Present Approach   

2.1.1. JUSNL is filing its True-Up petition for FY 2018-19, Annual Performance Review 

Petition for FY 2019-20 and Annual Revenue Requirement petition for FY 2020-

21 for the consideration of the Hon’ble Commission   

2.1.2. The Petitioner requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly approve the True-Up, 

APR and ARR, keeping in view the actual figures now available for the entire 

year in the audited books of accounts for FY 2018-19.   

 

2.2. Data and information sources   

2.2.1. In this Petition, the true up is based on the actual audited accounts for FY 2018-

19. The APR for FY 2019-20 is based on actual figures for the FY 2018-19. 

Appropriate pro-rata projections and escalations have been taken over the 

previous year. The ARR for FY 2020-21 is based on projections and escalations 

over the previous year, keeping in mind the historical trends and key initiatives 

planned, in line with the guidelines provided by the Hon’ble Commission for 
determining the same. 

 

2.3. Provision of Law 

 

2.3.1. Provisions for True-Up Exercise for MYT Control Period FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-

21 as provided in the JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of 

Transmission Tariff) Regulations, 2015 are as follows: 

“True Up in Control Period 
 
6.16 The true up across various controllable parameters shall be 
conducted as per principles stated below: - 
 
6.17 For controllable parameters, 
(a) Any surplus or deficit on account of Operation and Maintenance 
(O&M) expenses shall be to the account of the Licensee and shall not be 
trued up in ARR; and 
(b) at the end of the control period – 

i. the Commission shall review actual capital investment vis-
à-vis approved capital investment. 

ii. depreciation and financing cost, which includes cost of 
debt including working capital (interest), cost of equity 
(return) shall be trued up on the basis of 
audited/authenticated information and prudence check by 
the Commission; 
 

Provided that in case of any change in capital investment plan for the 
Control Period as per clause 6.12 of these Regulations, depreciation 
and financing cost shall be adjusted during the midterm review based 
on the actual capital expenditure, actual capitalisation and revised 
capital investment plan (capital expenditure and capitalisation 
schedule) approved by the Commission. 
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6.18 Notwithstanding anything contained in these Regulations, the gains 
or losses in the controllable items of ARR on account of force majeure 
factors shall be passed on as an additional charge or rebate in ARR over 
such period as may be laid down in the order of the Commission.”  
 

2.3.2. In line with the above provisions, JUSNL has submitted the True Up for FY 2018-

19. Further Regulations 7.1 to 7.42 stipulates provisions for calculation of ARR 

for the ensuing years and Petitioner has followed the same for calculation of APR 

for FY 2019-20 and determination of ARR for FY 2020-21. 
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3. True-Up of ARR for FY 2018-19 

 

3.1. Preamble 

 

3.1.1. This section outlines the actual performance of the JUSNL during the FY 2018-19. 

 

3.1.2. In line with the provisions of the JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination 

of Transmission Tariff) Regulations, 2015, the Petitioner hereby submits the True-

up petition for FY 2018-19.  The expenses of the Petitioner for FY 2018-19 

presented for true-up are based on the audited books of accounts. The ARR so 

arrived has been compared with that approved by the Hon’ble Commission vide its 
Business plan and ARR for MYT Period FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 Order dated 

24th February 2018. Accordingly, the revised Aggregate Revenue Requirement, 

revenue and gap for FY 2018-19 have been given in the subsequent sub-sections 

of this chapter. 

 

3.2. Previous Order and Audited Annual Accounts 

 

3.2.1. JUSNL submits that the final transfer scheme was notified on 20th November 2015 

vide Government of Jharkhand notification no. 2917 wherein separate balance 

sheet was notified by the Government of Jharkhand for all the four entities namely 

JBVNL, JUSNL, JUUNL and JUVNL. 

3.2.2. The Hon’ble Commission has issued Business Plan Order dated 24th February 

2018 wherein it has approved ARR for FY 2018-19. JUSNL in the instant Petition 

is filing for Truing-Up of ARR for FY 2018-19. 

3.2.3. The audited annual account for FY 2018-19 is attached as Annexure A. It may be 

noted that the annual account for FY 2018-19 has been audited by Comptroller 

and Auditor General of India (CAG). The certification and audit report of CAG is 

attached as Annexure B. 

 

 

3.3. Capital Expenditure, Capitalization and CWIP 

 

3.3.1. JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 provides for truing up of actual 

capital expenditure as follows: 

 

“6.17 For controllable parameters,  
… 
 (b) at the end of the control period –  
(i) the Commission shall review actual capital investment vis-à-vis approved capital 
investment.   
(ii) depreciation and financing cost, which includes cost of debt including working 
capital (interest), cost of equity (return) shall be trued up on the basis of 
audited/authenticated information and prudence check by the Commission.;  
 
Provided that in case of any change in capital investment plan for the Control 
Period as per clause 6.12 of these Regulations, depreciation and financing cost 
shall be adjusted during the midterm review based on the actual capital 
expenditure, actual capitalisation and revised capital investment plan (capital 
expenditure and capitalisation schedule) approved by the Commission.” 
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3.3.2. In pursuant to the above Regulations, the Hon’ble Commission shall review the 
actual capitalization for truing up vis-à-vis approved and accordingly provide for 

expenses such as depreciation, interest on long term loan and return on equity. 

3.3.3. Accordingly, the Petitioner has considered the actual capital expenditure and 

capitalization that has incurred in the books of accounts for truing up of expenses 

for FY 2018-19.  

3.3.4. The opening and closing balances of the capital expenditure, capitalization, CWIP 

are considered as per the audited annual accounts for FY 2018-19. 

3.3.5. The following table shows the capital expenditure and capitalization that has 

incurred during the year against the approved capital expenditure and 

capitalization. 

 

Table 3 Capital Expenditure, CWIP and Capitalization for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Opening  Addition Closing 

Capital Expenditure during the year 4,013.89 251.00 4,264.89 

Capitalization 1,435.49 108.40 1,543.89 

Capital Work in Progress 2,578.40 142.60 2,721.00 

Asset Capital Work in Progress 1,504.98 429.55 1,934.53 

Capital Advances 297.13 - 297.13 

Advance to Suppliers 745.85 (288.49) 457.36 

Stock of Materials at Site 30.44 1.54 31.98 

 

 

Table 4  Capital Expenditure, CWIP and Capitalization for FY 2018-19 (Approved Vs. Claimed) 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved Actual 

Capital Expenditure during the year 2650.33 251.00 

Asset Capitalised during the year 922.57 108.40 

 

3.3.6. In accordance with the same, it is submitted that JUSNL has incurred actual 

capital expenditure of Rs. 251.00 Crore and actual capitalization of Rs. 108.40 

Crore in FY 2018-19. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to kindly 
approve the same in line with the audited annual accounts of JUSNL. 

3.3.7. The details of capitalization done in FY 2018-19 by JUSNL has been attached as 

Annexure C to this Petition. 

 

3.4. Gross Fixed Asset 

 

3.4.1. The Commission in its Business Plan Order dated 24th February 2018, had 

determined the opening balance of GFA for FY 2018-19 based on the closing 

balance approved for FY 2017-18 in the same Order. 

3.4.2. JUSNL has now claimed opening GFA as per the audited annual accounts for FY 

2018-19 which is in line with the annual accounts of FY 2018-19, after 

consideration of final transfer scheme. The following table shows the opening and 

closing balance of GFA as per audited annual accounts against that approved by 

JSERC in last Tariff Order. 
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Table 5 Gross Fixed Asset for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd 24.02.2018  

Actual Ref. from 
Accounts 

Opening Gross Fixed Asset (GFA) 2286.91 1435.49 Note 13 

Addition to GFA 922.57 108.40 Note 13 

Closing GFA 3209.49 1543.89 Note 13 

 

3.4.3. The opening GFA claimed in this Petition is based on the audited annual accounts 

prepared on the basis of final transfer scheme notification. The Commission is 

requested to approve GFA for FY 2018-19 as provided in the table above. 

3.5. Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

 

3.5.1. The Operation and Maintenance (O&M) costs of the licensee include the following; 

 Employee Expenses (EE) 

 Administration and General Expenses (A&G) 

 Repair and Maintenance expenses (R&M)  
3.5.2. The O&M costs are mainly driven by the length of lines and number of Sub 

Stations. Employee costs constitute a major portion of the O&M expenses and the 

expenses include salaries of the staff, payments related to surrender leave, 

various medical allowances, leave travel allowances and other allowances. 

3.5.3. The JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) 

Regulations, 2015 define O&M expenses as follows. 

“2.1 (33) “Operation and Maintenance Expenses” or “O&M Expenses” 
means the expenditure incurred on operation and maintenance of the 
project, or part thereof, and includes the expenditure on manpower, repairs, 
spares, consumables, insurance and overheads;” 

 

Employee Expense 
 

3.5.4. The employee expenses further primarily include costs towards salaries, Dearness 

Allowances, bonus, staff welfare and medical benefits, leave travel and earned 

leave   

encashment, and the terminal benefits in the form of pension, gratuity etc. The 

actual employee expenses as per the audited accounts for FY 2018-19 is shown 

below:   

Table 6 Employee Expenses for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Actual for FY 
2018-19 

Ref. from 
Accounts 

1 Employee Expense without 
Terminal Benefits 

36.07 68.16 Note 23 

2 Terminal Benefits 3.85 4.35 Note 23 
 Total 39.92 72.52 Note 23 
* It includes Rs. 4.45 Cr. of employee expense of SLDC 

3.5.5. The Petitioner has claimed the employee expenses as per the annual audited 

accounts for FY 2018-19. The actual employee expense for FY 2018-19 is Rs. 

72.52 Crore including the terminal benefits which is high in comparison to Rs. 

39.92 Crore as approved by the Hon’ble Commission in its MYT Tariff Order dated 
24.02.2018. The major reason for such exceptional increase is due to the 

following: 
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a. Revision of Pay structure of the employees of JUSNL with effect from 

01.01.2016: 

Govt. of Jharkhand vide its Resolution No. 11/07 (Ve, Aa)- 01/2016-217/F 

dated 18.01.2017 of Additional Chief Secretary, Planning-cum-Finance 

Department (Finance Division), Govt. of Jharkhand has issued Order 

regarding the revision of pay structure for the State Govt. employees with 

effect from 01.01.2016. Accordingly, same was also adopted for the 

employees of JUSNL vide notification no 1848/Nigam HQ, Ranchi dated 

10.07.2017 and by way of this the salaries and terminal benefits of the 

employees of JUSNL was revised w.e.f. 01.01.2016 retrospectively. The 

arrear for the period from 01.01.2016 to 31.03.2017 was paid during FY 

2017-18. Also, the cost on account of terminal benefits was increased due 

to mass retirement during FY 2017-18.  

b. Recruitment drives conducted by JUSNL: 

JUSNL is running at 50% of the total sanctioned strength. JUSNL 

conducted recruitment drives for filling of the vacant positions at various 

levels vide JUVNL Employment Notification No. 03/2016 and 04/2016. The 

new recruits are also entitled to the revised pay structure as per the 

notification of JUVNL vide notification no. 1848/Nigam HQ, Ranchi dated 

10.07.2017. The addition of new employees has also contributed for the 

increase in employee expenses during FY 2018-19 which may further 

increase after all the vacant positions are fulfilled as per sanctioned 

strength. 

From the above it may be inferred that the increase in employee expense was due 

to change in pay structure and addition of new employees which was not under the 

control of JUSNL. Therefore, the Hon’ble Commission is requested to allow 

employee expense as per actual thereby invoking Clause No. 7.36 which provides 

that the Hon’ble Commission shall consider any variation in Employee Expense 
due to changes recommended by the Pay Commission and Clause No. 14.6 which 

provides that the Commission may adopt a procedure, which is at variance with 

any of the provisions of the notified Regulations. The relevant extract of the said 

Regulations is provided below: 

“Note 2: Any variation due to changes recommended by the Pay 

Commission etc will be considered separately by the Commission.” 
… 

“Saving of Inherent Powers of the Commission  

14.6 Nothing contained in these Regulations shall limit or otherwise affect 

the inherent powers of the Commission from adopting a procedure, which is 

at variance with any of the provisions of these Regulations, if the 

Commission, in view of the special circumstances of the matter or class of 

matters and for reasons to be recorded in writing, deems it necessary or 

expedient to depart from the procedure specified in these Regulations.” 
 

3.5.6. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the employee expense 

of Rs. 72.52 Crore as per the audited annual accounts.   

 

Administrative & General Expense 
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3.5.7. Administration and General expenses mainly comprise costs towards rent 

charges, telephone and other communication expenses, professional charges, 

conveyance and travelling allowances and other debits. The A&G expenses 

incurred in FY 2018-19 is shown below:   

 
Table 7 Administrative & General (A&G) Expenses for FY 2018-19 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Actual for FY 
2018-19 

Ref. from 
Accounts 

A&G Expenses 9.04 *32.64 Note 25 
  * It includes Rs. 0.20 Cr. of A&G expense of SLDC business 

 

3.5.8. The Petitioner has claimed the A&G expenses as per the annual audited accounts 

for FY 2018-19. The actual A&G expense for FY 2018-19 is Rs. 32.64 Crore which 

is high in comparison to Rs. 9.04 Crore as approved by the Hon’ble Commission in 
its MYT Tariff Order dated 24.02.2018. The major contribution to the A&G expense 

is from Consultancy Charges of Rs. 18.52 Crore. The consultancy charge of FY 

2018-19 is almost same as that incurred in FY 2017-18.  

 

3.5.9. The consultancy services were availed during FY 2018-19 as required for various 

projects and for expert advice on certain fields of transmission business. 

Therefore, the Hon’ble Commission is requested to allow A&G expense as per 

actual thereby invoking Clause No. 14.6 which provides that the Commission may 

adopt a procedure, which is at variance with any of the provisions of the notified 

Regulations. The relevant extract from the said Regulations is provided below: 

 “Saving of Inherent Powers of the Commission  

14.6 Nothing contained in these Regulations shall limit or otherwise affect 

the inherent powers of the Commission from adopting a procedure, which is 

at variance with any of the provisions of these Regulations, if the 

Commission, in view of the special circumstances of the matter or class of 

matters and for reasons to be recorded in writing, deems it necessary or 

expedient to depart from the procedure specified in these Regulations.” 
 

Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) Expense:   
  

3.5.10. It is submitted that the repairs and maintenance expenses include procurement 

expenses for various spares used for maintenance purposes as well as labour 

charges for repairs.  

3.5.11. The Hon’ble Commission in its Business Plan Order has approved R&M expenses 

based on k-Factor of 2.23% which was applied on opening GFA (Rs. 2286.91 

Crore) assumed at that time for FY 2018-19. 

3.5.12. It is further submitted that the actual opening GFA as per actual audited accounts 

of FY 2018-19 is Rs. 1435.49 Crore which is much lower than that assumed in 

Business Plan Order dated 24th February 2018. 

3.5.13. The R&M expenses primarily include costs related to repair of different class of 

fixed   

assets etc. Accordingly, R&M expense has been claimed as per actual in line with 

the annual audited accounts for FY 2018-19 as provided below:   

 
Table 8 Repair & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses for FY 2018-19 
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All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Claimed for FY 
2018-19 

Ref. from 
Accounts 

Opening GFA 2286.91 1435.49 Note 13 
“K” Factor 2.23%   
R&M Expense 50.92 18.22 Note 25 

 

3.5.14. The Commission is therefore requested to kindly approve Rs. 18.22 Crore as 

repair and maintenance expenses for FY 2018-19 which is less than that approved 

by the Hon’ble Commission in the Business Plan Order dated 24th February 2018. 

 

Gist of Operation and Maintenance Expense: 
3.5.15. The following table captures the total O&M expenses incurred by the Petitioner in 

the FY 2018-19: - 

Table 9 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Claimed for FY 
2018-19 

Employee Expense 39.91 72.52 

A&G Expense 9.04 32.64 

R&M Expense 50.92 18.22 

Total O&M Expense 99.88 123.37 

 

3.5.16. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the above O&M 

expenses for FY 2018-19. 

 

 

3.6. Depreciation 

 

3.6.1. The Hon’ble Commission has notified the rates for asset-wise depreciation in the 

JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015. Same has been considered for 

calculation of depreciation for the year. 

3.6.2. Further, in Regulations 7.25 to 7.30 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 

2015 the method for calculation of the Depreciation on GFA is provided and is 

extracted below: 

“Depreciation  
7.25 Depreciation shall be calculated for each year of the Tariff period, on 
the amount of Capital Cost of the assets admitted by the Commission;  
 Provided that depreciation shall not be allowed on assets funded by any 
capital subsidy / grant: 
7.26 The salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% and 
depreciation shall be allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of 
the asset.  
7.27 Land other than land held under lease shall not be a depreciable asset 
and its cost shall be excluded from the capital cost while computing 
depreciable value of the asset…” 

 

3.6.3. The Petitioner has calculated depreciation in annual accounts based on the above-

mentioned provisions. However, the depreciation expense is less than that 

approved by the Hon’ble Commission in the Business Plan Order. 

3.6.4. The following table shows the detailed calculation of depreciation claimed by the 

Petitioner. 



Petition on True-Up for FY 18-19, APR for FY 19-20 & ARR for FY 20-21  JUSNL 
 

22 | P a g e  
 

Table 10 Calculation of Depreciation Expenses for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Gross Fixed Assets Depreciation Net Fixed Assets 

At 
Beginni

ng of 
Year 

Addition
s/ 

Disposal
s during 
the year 

At End 
of Year 

At 
Beginn
ing of 
Year 

Deprec
iation 
during 

the 
year 

Accumula
ted 

Depreciati
on at end 

of the 
year 

At 
Beginni

ng of 
Year 

At the 
End of 
Year 

Land and land 
rights 

4.32 1.24 5.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.32 5.56 

Building 12.04 0.14 12.18 6.53 0.40 6.94 5.50 5.24 

Plant and 
Machinery 

1009.84 59.71 1069.55 397.85 26.54 424.39 611.99 645.17 

Lines and Cable 
Network 

403.98 45.92 449.90 156.22 22.58 178.80 247.76 271.10 

Vehicles 0.35 0.11 0.46 0.27 0.01 0.28 0.08 0.18 

Furniture and 
Fixture 

0.73 0.33 1.06 0.26 0.06 0.31 0.47 0.75 

Office Equipment 0.99 0.31 1.29 0.49 0.07 0.56 0.49 0.73 

Spare Units/Service 
Units 

0.21 0.00 0.21 0.19 0.00 0.19 0.02 0.02 

Others Civil Works 3.02 0.66 3.68 0.59 0.11 0.70 2.43 2.99 

Total 1435.49 108.40 1543.89 562.40 *49.77 612.17 873.08 931.72 

*It includes Rs. 0.07 Crore towards depreciation of SLDC assets 
 

3.6.5. The following table shows the depreciation claimed by the Petitioner against that 

approved by the Hon’ble Commission in last Tariff Order. 

Table 11 Depreciation Expenses for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Claimed for FY 
2018-19 

Ref. from 
Accounts 

Depreciation for the year 132.09 49.77 Note 13 
 

3.6.6. The depreciation expenses claimed is within the limit approved by the Hon’ble 
Commission in the Tariff Order dated 24.02.2018 and is also in line with the annual 

audited accounts for FY 2018-19. The Petitioner therefore requests the Hon’ble 
Commission to kindly approve the claimed depreciation expense for FY 2018-19. 

 

3.7. Interest and Loan capital 

 

3.7.1. Interest on loans includes loans against schemes, central and state government 

loans, Bank Overdrafts, public bonds etc.    

3.7.2. JUSNL has been funding its capital expenditure majorly from State Government 

loan. In this regard, loan balance has substantially increased with increase in 

capital expenditure and capitalization for each year. JUSNL has claimed interest 

on loan of Rs. 304.68 Crore against that approved amount of Rs. 94.14 Crore. The 

following table shows the interest on loan claimed by JUSNL against that approved 

in the Order: 

Table 12 Interest on Loan claimed for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Ref. from 
Accounts 

Claimed 
for FY 

2017-18 

Interest on Loan 94.14 Note 24 *304.68 
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*INR 304.68 Crore includes INR 303.58 Crore towards interest on State Govt. Loan, INR 

0.03 Crore towards interest on Group Saving Scheme, INR 1.05 Crore towards interest on 
GPF, INR 0.0004 Crore towards interest on Security deposit from Staff 

 

3.7.3. The Petitioner requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly approve the above 

amount with respect to interest on loan expense for FY 2018-19. 

3.8. Return on Equity 

 

3.8.1. As per Regulation 7.11 to 7.14 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 

2015 Return on Equity shall be calculated as follows: -   

“Return on Equity 
7.11 Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms, on the equity base 
determined in accordance with clause 7.10 of these Regulations.   
7.12 Return on equity shall be computed on pre-tax basis at the base rate 
of 15.50% applicable only for those Transmission systems which meet the 
norms of operation specified under clause 8.3 of these Regulations to be 
grossed up as per clause 7.13 of these Regulations.” 

 
3.8.2. The Petitioner has considered equity base of Rs. 974.96 Crore (Rs. 972.96 Crore 

towards equity share capital + Rs. 2.00 Crore towards restructuring account 

pending adjustment) for FY 2018-19 as reflected in the annual audited accounts. 

The applicable return on equity has been calculated considering 15.50% rate of 

return as per Regulation 7.12 of JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015. 

The detailed calculation of return on equity is provided below: 

Table 13 Return on Equity claimed for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Claimed 

1 Opening Balance of Equity 357.23 972.96 

2 Additions during the year 0.00 2.00 

3 Closing Balance of Equity 357.23 974.96 

4 Average Equity balance 357.23 973.96 

5 Rate of Return on Equity 15.50% 15.50% 

6 Return on Equity 55.37 150.96 

 

3.8.3. The Petitioner requests the Hon’ble Commission to approve the return of equity as 
provided above. 

 

3.9. Interest on Working Capital 

 

3.9.1. The Regulation 7.31 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 provides 

methodology for calculation of normative Working Capital is as follows:   

“Working Capital  
 
7.31 The Commission shall determine the Working Capital requirement 
containing the following components:   
(a) Maintenance spares @ 15% of the O&M expenses specified in clauses 
7.34- 7.36 of these Regulations;  
(b) Receivables equivalent to two months of annual fixed cost; and   
(c) Operation and Maintenance expenses for one month  
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(d) Less: Interest on amount, if any, held as security deposits from 
Transmission system users.” 
 

3.9.2. The Regulation 7.32 and 7.33 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 

provides methodology for calculation of interest rate for calculation of IoWC is as 

follows:   

“Interest on Working Capital  
 
7.32 Rate of interest on working capital shall be on normative basis and 
shall be considered equal to the base rate of State Bank of India as on 30th 
September of the financial year in which the Petition is filed plus 350 basis 
points. At the time of true up, the interest rate shall be adjusted as per 
the actual rate prevailing on 1st April of the financial year for which 
truing up exercise has been undertaken.  
 
7.33 The interest on working capital shall be payable on normative basis 
notwithstanding that the Transmission Licensee has not taken working 
capital loan from any outside agency.” 

3.9.3. The Petitioner would like to submit that it has arrived at the working capital 

requirement according to the applicable norms for Transmission function as 

provided in the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015, the calculation for 

which has been captured in the following table. In line with the above Regulations 

actual SBI base rate prevailing on 1st April 2018 has been considered for 

calculation of interest on Working Capital for FY 2018-19. 

Table 14 Interest on Working Capital claimed for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Claimed 

1 O&M Expenses for one Month 8.32 10.28 

2 15% of O&M expense as Maintenance  
Spares 

14.98 18.51 

3 2 months receivables of Annual Fixed  
Charges 

65.47 101.24 

4 Total Working capital 88.78 130.11 

5 Interest rate (%) 12.80% 12.20% 

6 Interest on working capital 11.36 15.86 

 

3.9.4. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to kindly approve the interest on working   
capital loan as provided above for FY 2018-19.   

 

3.10. Non-Tariff Income 

 

3.10.1. The Regulation 7.38 & 7.39 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 

provides that non-tariff income derived from disposal of assets, rent, DPS, 

miscellaneous receipts from the beneficiaries to be deducted from the ARR. The 

relevant extract from the said Regulations is as follows:   

“Non-Tariff Income  
 
7.38 All incomes being incidental to electricity business and derived by the 
Licensee from sources, including but not limited to profit derived from 
disposal of assets, rents, delayed payment surcharge, miscellaneous 
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receipts from the Beneficiaries shall constitute Non-Tariff Income of the 
Licensee.  
 
7.39 The amount received by the Licensee on account of Non-Tariff 
Income shall be deducted from the aggregate revenue requirement in 
calculating the net revenue requirement of such Licensee.”   

 

3.10.2. In line with the above Regulations, the Petitioner has claimed the Non-Tariff 

Income as per the audited annual accounts as follows: 

Table 15 Non-tariff Income for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Claimed for FY 
2018-19 

Ref. from 
Accounts 

Non-Tariff Income 6.51 37.21 Note 22 
 

3.10.3. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to kindly approve the non-tariff income as 

provided above for FY 2018-19.   

 

3.11. Tax on income  

 

3.11.1. As per the Transmission Tariff regulations 2015 notified by the Hon’ble 
Commission, Tax on the income streams of the Transmission Licensee shall not 

be recovered from the Beneficiaries. Therefore, same has not been considered as 

part of ARR in this Petition. 

 

3.12. Revenue from Operations 

 

3.12.1. The Petitioner has recovered transmission charge as approved by the Hon’ble 
Commission in its Order dated 24th February 2018. The relevant extract of the 

Order is extracted below: 

“ 6.64 The Commission approves transmission tariff of Rs 0.25 per kWh for 
FY 2016-17, which shall remain applicable till amended or modified or 
extended by an Order of this Commission.” 
 

3.12.2. In line with the direction of the Hon’ble Commission the Petitioner has recovered 
transmission charge at a tariff of Rs. 0.25 per kWh wheeled through its 

transmission network for FY 2018-19. The units approved to be wheeled in 

transmission network for FY 2018-19 vis-à-vis actual units wheeled is provided 

below: 

Table 16 Units wheeled during FY 2018-19 
All figures are in MUs 

Particulars Approved in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Energy delivered for FY 
2018-19 

Units Wheeled 20,901 *8483.835 
*This is provisional data. Transmission loss has been calculated based on Input from SLDC and available 
meter reading data from field units. Proposal of SAMAST has been submitted to PSDF for approval. After 
getting the approval, ABT Meters will be installed at every feeder and then Real Time Data can be made 
available and accurate transmission losses can be ascertained. 
 

3.12.3. The Petitioner has claimed the revenue from existing tariff as per actual provided 

in Note 21 of the Annual Audited Accounts for FY 2018-19 

Table 17 Revenue from Operation for FY 2018-19 
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All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Claimed for FY 
2018-19 

Ref. from 
Accounts 

Revenue from Existing Tariff 522.53 230.01 Note 21 

 

3.12.4. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to kindly approve the above 
revenue from operations. 

 

3.13. Net ARR and revenue gap for FY 2018-19   

3.13.1. The Gross ARR for the transmission company consists of the interest and finance 

costs, return on equity, O&M costs, depreciation and interest on working capital. 

These costs are then adjusted for Non-Tariff Income and other Income. Following 

is the total revenue requirement for FY 2018-19 against allocation from total 

approved revenue requirement by the Hon’ble Commission for FY 2018-19.   

 

Table 18 Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. No. Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Claimed for 
FY 2018-19 

1 Operation and Maintenance Expense   

i Employee Expense 39.91 72.52 

ii A&G Expense 9.04 32.64 

iii R&M Expense 50.92 18.22 

2 Depreciation 132.09 49.77 

3 Interest and Finance Charge 94.14 304.68 

4 Return on Equity 55.37 150.96 

5 Interest on Working Capital 11.36 15.86 

6 Less: Non-tariff Income 6.51 37.21 

7 Net Aggregate Revenue Requirement 386.34 607.44 

8 Revenue from Operations 522.53 230.01 

9 Revenue Gap / (Surplus) (136.19) 377.43 

 

3.13.2. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to kindly approve the above revenue gap 
for FY 2018-19 and also to allow additional tariff to be recovered along with the 

current tariff of Rs.0.25/kWh in lieu of the above revenue gap along with the 

carrying cost to be recovered as per Regulation 6.20 and 6.21. 
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4. Annual Performance Review (APR) for FY 2019-20 

 

4.1. Preamble 

 

4.1.1. This section outlines the performance of the JUSNL during the FY 2019-20. 

4.1.2. In line with the provisions of the JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of 

Transmission Tariff) Regulations, 2015, the Petitioner hereby submits the APR 

Petition for FY 2019-20.  The expenses of the Petitioner for FY 2019-20 presented 

for APR are based on the audited books of accounts for FY 2018-19, and approach 

adopted by the Hon’ble Commission for estimating normative interest on term loan, 
Return on Equity, interest on working capital loan and depreciation. The ARR so 

arrived has been compared with that approved by the Hon’ble Commission vide its 
Business plan and ARR for MYT Period FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 Order dated 

24th February 2018. Accordingly, the revised Aggregate Revenue Requirement, 

revenue and gap for FY 2019-20 have been given in the subsequent sub-sections 

of this chapter. 

 

4.2. Capital Expenditure, Capitalization and CWIP 

 

4.2.1. The Petitioner has estimated capital expenditure and capitalization for FY 2019-20 

based on the capital investment plan approved by Hon’ble Commission vide Tariff 
Order dated 24th February 2018. 

4.2.2. The following are the provision of JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations 2015 for 

midterm review of capital expenditure and capitalization. 

“6.12 The Commission shall also conduct a mid-term review at the end of 
second year of the Control Period. In case, the cumulative incurred capital 
expenditure and/or capitalisation deviates from the approved capital 
expenditure / capitalisation by more than 20% (cumulative), the Commission 
will make necessary changes to capital investment plan for the Control 
Period after consultation with Licensee and adjust depreciation and 
financing cost, which includes cost of debt (interest), working capital 
interest, cost of equity (return) based on the actual capital expenditure 
and/or capitalisation vis-à-vis approved capital expenditure / capitalisation; 
Provided that the actual capital expenditure incurred shall be only for the 
schemes as per the approved Capital Investment plan……” 

 

4.2.3. As per the above provisions the Hon’ble Commission shall review the estimated 
capital expenditure and capitalization vis-à-vis approved numbers and accordingly 

provide for expenses such as depreciation interest and return on equity. The 

expenses incurred shall necessarily be against the approved capital investment 

plan. 

4.2.4. The Hon’ble Commission in its last Business Plan Order dated 24.02.2018 has also 

mentioned that the capital expenditure shall be reviewed after end of each year of 

Control Period. The extracts are as follows: 

“5.47 The Commission shall review the actual capital expenditure incurred 
and capitalisation at the end of each year of the Control Period vis-à-vis the 
approved capital expenditure and capitalisation schedule….” 
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4.2.5. The detailed list of ongoing schemes against which capital expenditure and 

capitalization is estimated for FY 2019-20 is attached as Annexure-D. 

4.2.6. The following table shows the capital expenditure and capitalization that has 

estimated during the year against the approved capital expenditure and 

capitalization. 

 

Table 19 Capital Expenditure for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Claimed 

Total Capital Expenditure 896.47 2145.13 

 
Table 20 Capitalization for FY 2019-20 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Claimed 

Total Capitalisation 980.78 529.20 

 

4.2.7. The Petitioner has estimated capitalization for FY 2019-20 based on the current 

status on each of the schemes and expected date of completion of projects.  

 

Table 21 Capital Expenditure, CWIP and Capitalization for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars FY 2019-20 
(APR) 

Opening Addition  Closing 

Capital Expenditure 4,264.89  2,145.13   6,410.02  

Capitalization 1,543.89  529.20   2,073.09  

Capital Work in Progress 2,721.00  1,615.93   4,336.93  

Asset Capital Work in Progress 1,934.53  1,615.93   3,550.46  

Capital Advances 297.13 - 297.13 

Advance to Suppliers 457.36 - 457.36 

Stock of Materials at Site 31.98 - 31.98 

 

4.2.8. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to approve the said capital expenditure, 
CWIP and capitalization as provided above. 

 

4.3. Gross Fixed Asset 

 

4.3.1. The Petitioner has considered closing GFA for FY 2018-19 as opening GFA of FY 

2019-20. The following table shows the opening and closing balance of GFA for FY 

2019-20 and estimated capitalization as shown in the previous sections. 

 
Table 22 Gross Fixed Asset for FY 2019-20 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd 24.02.2018  

Claimed 

Opening Gross Fixed Asset (GFA) 3209.49 1543.89 

Addition to GFA 980.78 529.20 

Closing GFA 4190.27 2073.09 
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4.3.2. The Commission is therefore requested to approve GFA for FY 2019-20 as 

provided in the table above. 

 

4.4. Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

 

4.4.1. The Operation and Maintenance (O&M) costs of the licensee include the following; 

 Employee Expenses (EE) 

 Administration and General Expenses (A&G) 

 Repair and Maintenance expenses (R&M)  
4.4.2. The O&M costs are mainly driven by the length of lines and number of Sub 

Stations. Employee costs constitute a major portion of the O&M expenses and the 

expenses include salaries of the staff, payments related to surrender leave, various 

medical allowances, leave travel allowances and other allowances. 

4.4.3. The JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) 

Regulations, 2015 define O&M expenses as follows. 

“2.1 (33) “Operation and Maintenance Expenses” or “O&M Expenses” 
means the expenditure incurred on operation and maintenance of the 
project, or part thereof, and includes the expenditure on manpower, repairs, 
spares, consumables, insurance and overheads; 

 

4.4.4. Further, the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 provides the 

methodology for calculation of “Operation and Maintenance” as follows: 
“Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses  
 
7.34 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses shall comprise of the 
following:  

a. Salaries, wages, pension contribution and other employee costs;  
b. Administrative and General costs;  
c. Repairs and maintenance expenses; and  
d. Other miscellaneous expenses, statutory levies and taxes 

(except corporate income tax).  
7.35 The Applicant shall submit details on O&M expenses as required by 
the Commission. The O&M expenses for the Base Year shall be approved 
by the Commission taking into account the audited accounts, business plan 
filed by the licensees, estimates of the actuals for the Base Year, prudence 
check and any other factor considered appropriate by the Commission.  
7.36 O&M expenses permissible towards ARR for each year of the Control 
Period shall be determined using the formula detailed below:   
(a) O&Mn = (R&Mn + EMPn + A&Gn) * (1 – Xn) + Terminal liabilities   
 Where, R&Mn = K * GFA;  
 EMPn + A&Gn = (EMPn-1 + A&Gn-1) * (INDX n/ INDX n-1 ) ; and  
 INDX = 0.55 * CPI + 0.45 * WPI  
 Where  
(b) R&Mn – Repair and Maintenance Costs of the Licensee for the nth year;  
(c) A&Gn – Administrative and General Costs of the Licensee for the nth 
year; 
(d) EMPn – Employee Costs of the Licensee excluding terminal liabilities for 
the nth year;  
(e) Xn is an efficiency factor for nth year. Value of Xn shall be determined by 
the Commission in the MYT Tariff order based on Licensee’s filing, 
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benchmarking, approved cost by the Commission in past and any other 
factor  
the Commission feels appropriate.  
(f) ‘K’ is a constant (expressed in %) governing the relationship between 
R&M costs and Gross Fixed Assets (GFA) and will be calculated based on 
the % of R&M to GFA of the preceding year of the Base Year;  
(g) ‘GFA’ is the opening value of the gross fixed asset of the nth year;  
(h) INDX n – Inflation factor to be used for indexing the employee cost and 
A&G cost. This will be a combination of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) and 
the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) for immediately preceding year before the 
base year;” 

 
Escalation Index 
 

4.4.5. In accordance with the aforesaid Regulations, the escalation index has been 

calculated by taking weighted average of the WPI and CPI for the FY 2018-19 in 

the ratio 45:55. It is to be noted that the period of FY 2019-20 has already passed 

and the WPI and CPI figures for the period is available. Therefore, inflation factor 

for FY 2019-20 for indexing the employee cost and A&G cost has been calculated 

to be 6.09%. The detailed calculation of the inflation factor is provided below:  

Table 23 Escalation Index for FY 2019-20 

Month Consumer Price Index Wholesale Price Index Consolidated Index 

FY 2018-
19 

FY 2019-
20 

FY 2018-
19 

FY 2019-
20 

FY 2018-
19 

FY 2019-
20 

April 288.00 312.00 116.80 120.90 210.96 226.01 

May 289.00 314.00 117.90 121.20 212.01 227.24 

June 291.00 316.00 119.20 121.50 213.69 228.48 

July 301.00 319.00 119.70 121.20 219.42 229.99 

August 301.00 320.00 120.00 121.40 219.55 230.63 

September 301.00 322.00 120.80 121.30 219.91 231.69 

October 302.00 325.00 121.70 122.20 220.87 233.74 

November 302.00 328.00 121.80 122.30 220.91 235.44 

December 301.00 330.00 120.10 122.80 219.60 236.76 

January 307.00 330.00 119.20 122.90 222.49 236.81 

February 307.00 328.00 119.50 122.20 222.63 235.39 

March 309.00 326.00 120.00 121.10 223.95 233.80 

Average 299.92 322.50 119.73 121.75 218.83 232.16 

Inflation 
Factor 

     6.09% 

Source: http://labourbureaunew.gov.in/showdetail.aspx, 
https://eaindustry.nic.in/display_data_201112.asp 

 
Employee Expense 
 

4.4.6. The Petitioner has projected the employee cost for FY 2019-20 by escalating the 

actual employee cost (excluding the terminal benefits) for FY 2018-19 as by the 

inflation factor of 6.09%. The Petitioner has provisionally considered the cost 

towards terminal benefits during FY 2019-20 to be same as that for FY 2018-19 in 

line with the approach adopted by the Hon’ble Commission in its previous Tariff 
Orders, which shall be trued-up on submission of audited accounts for FY 2019-20.   

4.4.7. Thus, the employee cost estimated by the Petitioner for FY 2019-20 is summarised 

in the following table: 
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Table 24 Employee Expenses Projected for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Claimed for FY 
2019-20 

1 Employee Expense without 
Terminal Benefits 

37.28 72.32 

2 Terminal Benefits 3.85 4.35 

 Total 41.13 76.67 

 

4.4.8. It can be observed from above that the employee expense has been estimated on 

a higher side than that approved by the Commission. The reason for such rise is 

due to adoption of recommendation of 7th Pay commission by GoJ and induction of 

more no. of employees in the organisation which has been explained in detail in 

previous sections. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the 
above employee expense for FY 2019-20.   

 

Administrative & General Expense: 
 

4.4.9. The Petitioner has projected the A&G cost for FY 2019-20 by increasing the actual 

A&G cost for FY 2018-19 by the inflation factor of 6.09%.  The A&G cost projected 

by the Petitioner and that approved by the Commission is summarised in the 

following table:   

Table 25 Administrative & General (A&G) Expenses Projected for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Projected for FY 
2019-20 

A&G Expenses 9.35 34.62 

 

4.4.10. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the above A&G 
expense.   

 

Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) Expense:   
  

4.4.11. The Commission has benchmarked the R&M costs as a proportion of the opening 

GFA for FY 2019-20 in accordance with the JSERC Transmission Tariff 

Regulations 2015.    

4.4.12. The R&M cost for FY 2019-20 is computed by multiplying the ‘K’ factor of 2.23%, as 
determined in Tariff Order dated 24.02.2018, with the actual closing GFA for FY 

2018-19 as stated below: 

Table 26 Repair & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses Projected for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Projected for FY 
2019-20 

Opening GFA 3209.49 1543.89 

“K” Factor 2.23% 2.23% 

R&M Expense 71.46 34.43 

 

4.4.13. The Petitioner has claimed the repair and maintenance expenses in line of the 

approach adopted by the Hon’ble Commission in its Business Plan Order dated 

24.02.2018. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the same.   
 

Gist of Operation and Maintenance Expense: 
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4.4.14. The following table captures the total O&M expenses projected by the Petitioner for 

FY 2019-20: - 

Table 27 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses Projected for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Claimed for FY 
2019-20 

Employee Expense 41.12 76.67 

A&G Expense 9.35 34.62 

R&M Expense 71.46 34.43 

Total O&M Expense 121.93 145.72 

 

4.4.15. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the above O&M 
expenses for FY 2019-20.   

 

4.5. Depreciation 

 

4.5.1. The Hon’ble Commission has notified the rates for asset-wise depreciation in the 

JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015. Same has been considered for 

calculation of depreciation for the year. 

4.5.2. Further, in Regulations 7.25 to 7.30 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 

2015 the method for calculation of the Depreciation on GFA is provided and is 

extracted below: 

“Depreciation  
7.25 Depreciation shall be calculated for each year of the Tariff period, on 
the amount of Capital Cost of the assets admitted by the Commission;  
 Provided that depreciation shall not be allowed on assets funded by any 
capital subsidy / grant: 
7.26 The salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% and 
depreciation shall be allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of 
the asset.  
7.27 Land other than land held under lease shall not be a depreciable asset 
and its cost shall be excluded from the capital cost while computing 
depreciable value of the asset…” 

 

4.5.3. The Petitioner has calculated depreciation on the projected GFA as per the above-

mentioned provisions. However, the depreciation expenses are very much in line 

with that approved by the Hon’ble Commission in last Tariff Order. 
4.5.4. The following table shows the detailed calculation of depreciation claimed by the 

Petitioner. 

Table 28 Calculation of Depreciation Expenses for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Gross Fixed Assets Depreciation Net Fixed Assets 

At 
Beginni

ng of 
Year 

Addition
s/ 

Disposal
s during 
the year 

At End 
of Year 

At 
Beginn
ing of 
Year 

Deprec
iation 
during 

the 
year 

Accumula
ted 

Depreciati
on at end 

of the 
year 

At 
Beginni

ng of 
Year 

At the 
End of 
Year 

Land and land 
rights 

5.56 1.91 7.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.56 7.46 

Building 12.18 4.17 16.35 6.94 0.48 7.41 5.24 8.94 

Plant and 
Machinery 

1069.55 366.61 1436.16 424.39 66.15 490.54 645.17 945.62 

Lines and Cable 449.90 154.21 604.11 178.80 27.83 206.63 271.10 397.48 
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Particulars Gross Fixed Assets Depreciation Net Fixed Assets 

At 
Beginni

ng of 
Year 

Addition
s/ 

Disposal
s during 
the year 

At End 
of Year 

At 
Beginn
ing of 
Year 

Deprec
iation 
during 

the 
year 

Accumula
ted 

Depreciati
on at end 

of the 
year 

At 
Beginni

ng of 
Year 

At the 
End of 
Year 

Network 

Vehicles 0.46 0.16 0.62 0.28 0.05 0.33 0.18 0.29 

Furniture and 
Fixture 

1.06 0.36 1.42 0.31 0.08 0.39 0.75 1.03 

Office Equipment 1.29 0.44 1.74 0.56 0.10 0.66 0.73 1.08 

Spare Units/Service 
Units 

0.21 0.07 0.29 0.19 0.01 0.21 0.02 0.08 

Others Civil Works 3.68 1.26 4.94 0.70 0.14 0.84 2.99 4.11 

Total 1543.89 529.20 2073.09 612.17 94.84 707.00 931.72 1366.09 

 

 

4.5.5. The following table shows the depreciation claimed by the Petitioner against that 

approved by the Hon’ble Commission in last Tariff Order. 

 
Table 29 Depreciation Expenses Projected for FY 2019-20 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 
Particulars Approved in T.O. 

dtd. 24.02.2018 
Claimed for FY 

2019-20 

Depreciation 182.34 94.84 

 

4.5.6. The depreciation expenses claimed is within the limit approved by the Hon’ble 
Commission in the Tariff Order dated 24.02.2018. The Petitioner therefore requests 

the Hon’ble Commission to kindly approve the claimed depreciation expense for FY 
2018-19. 

 

4.6. Interest and Loan capital 

 

4.6.1. Regulation 7.15 to 7.24 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 

provides for a methodology for calculation of interest on loan capital. The relevant 

portion of the said Regulation has been extracted below: 

“Interest and Finance Charges  
 
7.15 The loans arrived at in the manner indicated in clause 7.10 of these 
Regulations shall be considered as gross normative loan for calculation of interest 
on loan.  
7.16 The normative loan outstanding as on 1.4.2016 shall be worked out by 
deducting the cumulative repayment as admitted by the Commission up to 
31.3.2016 from the gross normative loan.  
7.17 The repayment for the year of the Tariff Period shall be deemed to be equal to 
the depreciation allowed for that year. 
7.18 Notwithstanding any moratorium period availed by the Transmission Licensee, 
the repayment of loan shall be considered from the first year of commercial 
operation of the Project and shall be equal to the annual depreciation allowed.  
7.19 The rate of interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest calculated on 
the basis of the actual loan portfolio at the beginning of each Year applicable to the 
Project:  
Provided that if there is no actual loan for a particular year but normative loan is still 
outstanding, the last available weighted average rate of interest shall be 
considered:  
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Provided further that if the Transmission System does not have actual loan, then 
the weighted average rate of interest of the Transmission Licensee as a whole shall 
be considered:  
7.20 Provided further, in case of new licensee commencing its operation after the 
date of effectiveness of these Regulations, and which doesn't has actual loan 
portfolio, the rate of interest shall be considered on normative basis and shall be 
equal to the Base rate of State Bank of India plus 200 basis points as on the date 
on which the licensee is declared under commercial operation.   
7.21 The interest on loan shall be calculated on the normative average loan of the 
year by applying the weighted average rate of interest.” 

 

4.6.2. As per Regulation 7.21 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 for 

computing the interest rate on the normative debt, the weighted average rate of 

actual loan portfolio for FY 2018-19 has been considered.  

 

Table 30 Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Amount Ref. in 
Annual 

Accounts 

Opening Loan for FY 2018-19 3601.66 Note 6 

Addition to loan during FY 2018-19 1056.06  

Closing loan for FY 2018-19 4657.71 Note 6 

Average loan for FY 2018-19 4129.69  

Interest paid during FY 2018-19 303.59 Note 24 

Weighted Average Rate of Interest 7.35%  

 

4.6.3. The Petitioner has considered closing loan amount for FY 2018-19 as opening loan 

for FY 2019-20. Thereafter, opening loan amount has been added to the loan 

received during the year to reach at closing figures. The actual weighted average 

rate of interest as calculated above has been considered for determining interest on 

loan for FY 2019-20. 

4.6.4. The detailed calculation of interest on normative loan amount for FY 2019-20 is 

provided below. The finance charges have been estimated in proportion to actual 

finance charges for FY 2018-19 

Table 31 Interest on Loan claimed for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Claimed 
for FY 

2019-20 

1 Opening loan for FY 2019-20 2278.13 4657.71 

2 Addition to the loan during the year 980.78 529.20 

3 Repayment during FY 2019-20 182.34 94.84 

4 Closing Loan balance 3076.57 5092.08 

5 Average Loan Balance 2677.35 4874.90 

6 Rate of Interest on Loan 5.00% 7.35% 

7 Interest on Loan 133.87 358.37 

8 Finance Charges  1.29 

9 Interest and Finance Charges  359.66 
 

 

4.6.5. The Petitioner requests the Commission to kindly approve the above amount with 

respect to interest on loan expense for FY 2019-20. 
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4.7. Return on Equity 

 

4.7.1. As per Regulation 7.11 to 7.14 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 

Return on Equity shall be calculated as follows: -   

“Return on Equity 
7.11 Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms, on the equity base 
determined in accordance with clause 7.10 of these Regulations.   
7.12 Return on equity shall be computed on pre-tax basis at the base rate of 
15.50% applicable only for those Transmission systems which meet the 
norms of operation specified under clause 8.3 of these Regulations to be 
grossed up as per clause 7.13 of these Regulations.” 

 
4.7.2. The Petitioner has worked out average equity balance based on the equity addition 

during the year. The applicable return on equity has been considered on average 

equity balance. The return on equity has been calculated on pre-tax basis as per 

the Regulation 7.14 of JSERC Transmission tariff Regulations, 2015. The detailed 

calculation of return on equity is provided below: 

Table 32 Return on Equity claimed for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Approved 
in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Claimed 
for FY 

2019-20 
1 Opening Balance of Equity 357.23 974.96 

2 Additions during the year 0.00 0.00 

3 Closing Balance of Equity 357.23 974.96 

4 Average Equity balance 357.23 974.96 

5 Rate of Return on Equity 15.50% 15.50% 

6 Return on Equity 55.37 151.12 

 

4.7.3. The Petitioner requests the Hon’ble Commission to approve the return of equity as 
provided above. 

 

4.8. Interest on Working Capital 

 

4.8.1. The Regulation 7.31 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 provides 

methodology for calculation of normative Working Capital is as follows:   

“Working Capital  
 
7.31 The Commission shall determine the Working Capital requirement 
containing the following components:   
(a) Maintenance spares @ 15% of the O&M expenses specified in clauses 
7.34- 7.36 of these Regulations;  
(b) Receivables equivalent to two months of annual fixed cost; and   
(c) Operation and Maintenance expenses for one month  
(d) Less: Interest on amount, if any, held as security deposits from 
Transmission system users.” 
 

4.8.2. The Regulation 7.32 and 7.33 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 

provides methodology for calculation of interest rate for calculation of IoWC is as 

follows:   

“Interest on Working Capital  
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7.32 Rate of interest on working capital shall be on normative basis and 
shall be considered equal to the base rate of State Bank of India as on 30th 
September of the financial year in which the Petition is filed plus 350 basis 
points. At the time of true up, the interest rate shall be adjusted as per 
the actual rate prevailing on 1st April of the financial year for which 
truing up exercise has been undertaken.  
 
7.33 The interest on working capital shall be payable on normative basis 
notwithstanding that the Transmission Licensee has not taken working 
capital loan from any outside agency.” 

 
 
4.8.3. The Petitioner would like to submit that it has arrived at the working capital 

requirement   

according to the applicable norms for Transmission function as provided in the 

JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015, the calculation for which has been 

captured in   

the following table. In line with the above Regulations actual SBI base rate 

prevailing on 1st April 2019 (i.e. 9.05%) plus 350 basis points has been considered 

for calculation of interest on Working Capital for FY 2019-20. 

Table 33 Interest on Working Capital Projected for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Claimed 
for FY 

2019-20 

1 O&M Expenses for one Month 10.16 12.14 

2 15% of O&M expense as Maintenance  
Spares 

18.29 21.86 

3 2 months receivables of Annual Fixed  
Charges 

84.66 121.97 

4 Total Working capital 113.11 155.98 

5 Interest rate (%) 12.80% 12.55% 

6 Interest on working capital 14.48 19.58 

 

4.8.4. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to kindly approve the interest on working   
capital loan as provided above for FY 2019-20.   

 

4.9. Non-Tariff Income 

 

4.9.1. The Regulation 7.38 & 7.39 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 

provides that non-tariff income derived from disposal of assets, rent, DPS, 

miscellaneous receipts from the beneficiaries to be deducted from the ARR. The 

relevant extract from the said Regulations is as follows:   

“Non-Tariff Income  
 
7.38 All incomes being incidental to electricity business and derived by the 
Licensee from sources, including but not limited to profit derived from 
disposal of assets, rents, delayed payment surcharge, miscellaneous 
receipts from the Beneficiaries shall constitute Non-Tariff Income of the 
Licensee.  
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7.39 The amount received by the Licensee on account of Non-Tariff Income 
shall be deducted from the aggregate revenue requirement in calculating 
the net revenue requirement of such Licensee.”   
 

4.9.2. For projection of the non-tariff income for FY 2019-20, the Petitioner has 

considered a 5% increase over the actual non-tariff income for FY 2018-19 which 

shall be trued-up on submission of audited accounts of FY 2019-20.   

4.9.3. Accordingly, the non-tariff income projected by the Petitioner for FY 2019-20 is 

summarized in the following table: 

Table 34 Non-tariff Income Projected for FY 2019-20 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Projected for FY 
2019-20 

Non-Tariff Income 6.83 39.07 

 

4.9.4. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to kindly approve the non-tariff income as 

provided above for FY 2019-20.   

 

4.10. Revenue from Operations 

 

4.10.1. The Petitioner has recovered transmission charge as approved by the Hon’ble 
Commission in its Order dated 24.02.2019. The relevant extract of the Order is 

extracted below: 

“ 6.64 The Commission approves transmission tariff of Rs 0.25 per 
kWh for FY 2016-17, which shall remain applicable till amended or 
modified or extended by an Order of this Commission.” 
 

4.10.2. In line with the direction of the Hon’ble Commission the Petitioner has recovered 
transmission charge at a tariff of Rs. 0.25 per kWh wheeled through its 

transmission network. The units approved to be wheeled in transmission network 

for FY 2019-20 vis-à-vis actual units wheeled is provided below: 

Table 35 Units wheeled during FY 2019-20 
All figures are in MUs 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Energy delivered 
for FY 2019-20 

Units Wheeled 21,958 *8,730 
* This is provisional data. Transmission loss has been calculated based on Input from SLDC and 
available meter reading data from field units. Proposal of SAMAST has been submitted to PSDF for 
approval. After getting the approval, ABT Meters will be installed at every feeders and then Real Time 
Data can be made available and accurate transmission losses can be ascertained. 

4.10.3. The Petitioner has estimated the revenue from existing tariff at a rate Rs 0.25 per 

kWh approved by the Hon’ble Commission. 
Table 36 Revenue from operation estimated for FY 2019-20 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 
Particulars Approved in T.O. 

dtd. 24.02.2018 
Projected for FY 

2019-20 

Revenue from Existing Tariff 548.95 218.26 

 

4.10.4. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to kindly approve the above 

revenue from operations. 

 

4.11. Net ARR and revenue gap for FY 2019-20   



Petition on True-Up for FY 18-19, APR for FY 19-20 & ARR for FY 20-21  JUSNL 
 

38 | P a g e  
 

 

4.11.1. The Gross ARR for the distribution company consists of the power purchase costs, 

interest and finance costs, O&M costs, depreciation and interest on working capital. 

These costs are then adjusted for Non-Tariff Income and other Income. Following is 

the total revenue requirement for FY 2019-20 against allocation from total approved 

revenue requirement by the Hon’ble Commission.   
Table 37 Aggregate Revenue Requirement Projected for FY 2019-20 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 
Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Projected for 
FY 2019-20 

1 Operation and Maintenance Expense   

i Employee Expense 41.12 76.67 

ii A&G Expense 9.35 34.62 

iii R&M Expense 71.46 34.43 

2 Depreciation 182.34 94.84 

3 Interest and Finance Charge 133.87 359.66 

4 Return on Equity 55.37 151.12 

5 Interest on Working Capital 14.48 19.58 

6 Less: Non-tariff Income 6.83 39.07 

7 Net Aggregate Revenue Requirement 501.16 731.85 

8 Less: Revenue from Operations  218.26 

9 Revenue Gap / (Surplus)  513.59 

 

4.11.2. In the light of the above explanation the Petitioner would request the Hon’ble 
Commission to approve the above towards net gap in FY 2019-20.   
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5. Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY 2020-21 

 

5.1. Preamble 

 

5.1.1. The Petitioner has provided this section for Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 

2020-21. Rational estimation of cost components driving ARR should be projected 

in an optimal manner. The below sections deal with the projections of ARR 

components for FY 2020-21.  In line with the provisions of the JSERC (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) Regulations, 2015, the 

Petitioner hereby submits the ARR Petition for FY 2020-21.   

 

5.2. Capital Expenditure, Capitalization and CWIP 

 

5.2.1. The Petitioner has estimated capital expenditure and capitalization for FY 2020-21 

based on the capital investment plan approved by Hon’ble Commission vide 
Business Plan Order dated 24th February 2018. 

5.2.2. The following are the provision of JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations 2015 for 

midterm review of capital expenditure and capitalization. 

“6.12 The Commission shall also conduct a mid-term review at the end of 
second year of the Control Period. In case, the cumulative incurred capital 
expenditure and/or capitalisation deviates from the approved capital 
expenditure / capitalisation by more than 20% (cumulative), the 
Commission will make necessary changes to capital investment plan for 
the Control Period after consultation with Licensee and adjust depreciation 
and financing cost, which includes cost of debt (interest), working capital 
interest, cost of equity (return) based on the actual capital expenditure 
and/or capitalisation vis-à-vis approved capital expenditure / capitalisation; 
Provided that the actual capital expenditure incurred shall be only for the 
schemes as per the approved Capital Investment plan……” 

 

5.2.3. As per the above provisions the Hon’ble Commission shall review the estimated 
capital expenditure and capitalization vis-à-vis approved numbers and accordingly 

provide for expenses such as depreciation interest and return on equity. The 

expenses incurred shall necessarily be against the approved capital investment 

plan. 

5.2.4. The Hon’ble Commission in its last tariff Order has also mentioned that the capital 

expenditure shall be reviewed after end of each year of Control Period. The 

extracts are as follows: 

“5.47 The Commission shall review the actual capital expenditure incurred 
and capitalisation at the end of each year of the Control Period vis-à-vis the 
approved capital expenditure and capitalisation schedule….” 
 

 

5.2.5. The detailed list of ongoing schemes against which capital expenditure and 

capitalization is estimated for FY 2020-21 is attached as Annexure-E. 

5.2.6. The following table shows the capital expenditure and capitalization that has 

estimated during both the year against the approved capital expenditure and 

capitalization. 
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Table 38 Projected Capital Expenditure and Capitalisation for FY 2020-21 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 
Particulars FY 2020-21 

Approved in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Projected 

Capital Expenditure 274.20   1,414.55  

Capitalisation 2187.40   3,033.21  

 

5.2.7. The Petitioner has estimated capitalization for FY 2020-21 based on the current 

status on each of the schemes and expected date of completion of projects. 

JUSNL expects to complete all its existing projects during the year and hence 

considerable amount of capitalization is projected in that year. The Petitioner has 

calculated the capital expenditure, CWIP and capitalization for FY 2020-21 as 

follows. 

 

Table 39 Capital Expenditure, CWIP and Capitalization, Funding for FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars FY 2020-21 (ARR) 

Opening Addition  Closing 

Capital Expenditure 6,410.02 1,414.55 7,824.57 

Capitalization 2,073.09 3,033.21 5,106.30 

Capital Work in Progress 4,336.93 (1,618.66) 2,718.27 

Asset Capital Work in Progress 3,550.46 (1,618.66) 1,931.80 

Capital Advances 297.13 - 297.13 

Advance to Suppliers 457.36 - 457.36 

Stock of Materials at Site 31.98 - 31.98 

 

5.2.8. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to approve the said capital expenditure, 
CWIP, capitalization and funding pattern as provided above. 

 

5.3. Gross Fixed Asset 

 

5.3.1. The Petitioner has considered closing GFA for FY 2019-20 as opening GFA of FY 

2020-21. The following table shows the opening and closing balance of GFA for 

FY 2020-21 and estimated capitalization as shown in the previous sections. 

 
Table 40 Gross Fixed Asset for FY 2020-21 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Approved in T.O. dtd 
24.02.2018  

Projected 

Opening GFA 4,190.27 2,073.09 

Addition 2,187.40 3,033.21 

Closing 6,377.67 5,106.30 

 

5.3.2. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve GFA for FY 2020-21 

as provided in the table above. 
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5.4. Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

 

5.4.1. The Operation and Maintenance (O&M) costs of the licensee include the following; 

 Employee Expenses (EE) 

 Administration and General Expenses (A&G) 

 Repair and Maintenance expenses (R&M)  
5.4.2. The JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) 

Regulations, 2015 define O&M expenses as follows. 

“2.1 (33) “Operation and Maintenance Expenses” or “O&M Expenses” 
means the expenditure incurred on operation and maintenance of the 
project, or part thereof, and includes the expenditure on manpower, 
repairs, spares, consumables, insurance and overheads; 

 

5.4.3. Further, the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 provides the 

methodology for calculation of “Operation and Maintenance” as follows: 
“Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses  
 
7.34 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses shall comprise of the 
following:  

e. Salaries, wages, pension contribution and other employee 
costs;  

f. Administrative and General costs;  
g. Repairs and maintenance expenses; and  
h. Other miscellaneous expenses, statutory levies and taxes 

(except corporate income tax).  
7.35 The Applicant shall submit details on O&M expenses as required by 
the Commission. The O&M expenses for the Base Year shall be approved 
by the Commission taking into account the audited accounts, business plan 
filed by the licensees, estimates of the actuals for the Base Year, prudence 
check and any other factor considered appropriate by the Commission.  
7.36 O&M expenses permissible towards ARR for each year of the Control 
Period shall be determined using the formula detailed below:   
(a) O&Mn = (R&Mn + EMPn + A&Gn) * (1 – Xn) + Terminal liabilities   
 Where, R&Mn = K * GFA;  
 EMPn + A&Gn = (EMPn-1 + A&Gn-1) * (INDX n/ INDX n-1 ) ; and  
 INDX = 0.55 * CPI + 0.45 * WPI  
 Where  
(b) R&Mn – Repair and Maintenance Costs of the Licensee for the nth 
year;  
(c) A&Gn – Administrative and General Costs of the Licensee for the nth 
year; 
(d) EMPn – Employee Costs of the Licensee excluding terminal liabilities 
for the nth year;  
(e) Xn is an efficiency factor for nth year. Value of Xn shall be determined 
by the Commission in the MYT Tariff order based on Licensee’s filing, 
benchmarking, approved cost by the Commission in past and any other 
factor  
the Commission feels appropriate.  
(f) ‘K’ is a constant (expressed in %) governing the relationship between 
R&M costs and Gross Fixed Assets (GFA) and will be calculated based on 
the % of R&M to GFA of the preceding year of the Base Year;  
(g) ‘GFA’ is the opening value of the gross fixed asset of the nth year;  
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(h) INDX n – Inflation factor to be used for indexing the employee cost and 
A&G cost. This will be a combination of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
and the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) for immediately preceding year 
before the base year;” 

 
Employee Expense 
 

5.4.4. The Petitioner has projected the employee cost for FY 2020-21 by escalating the 

projected employee cost (excluding the terminal benefits) for FY 2019-20 by the 

inflation factor of 6.09% as considered for FY 2019-20. The Petitioner has 

provisionally considered the cost towards terminal benefits during FY 2020-21 to 

be same as that for FY 2018-19 in line with the approach adopted by the Hon’ble 
Commission in its previous Tariff Orders, which shall be trued-up on submission of 

audited accounts for FY 2020-21.   

5.4.5. Thus, the employee cost projected by the Petitioner for FY 2020-21 is summarised 

in the following table: 

Table 41 Employee Expenses Projected for FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars FY 2020-21 

Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Projected for 
FY 2020-21 

1 Employee Expense without Terminal Benefits 38.52 76.72 

2 Terminal Benefits 3.85 4.35 

 Total 42.37 81.07 

 

5.4.6. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the above employee 

expense for FY 2020-21. 

   

Administrative & General Expense 
 

5.4.7. The Petitioner has projected the A&G cost for FY 2020-21 by escalating the 

estimated A&G cost for FY 2019-20 by the inflation factor of 6.09%.  The A&G 

cost projected by the Petitioner and that approved by the Commission is 

summarized in the following table:   

 
Table 42 Administrative & General (A&G) Expenses Projected for FY 2020-21 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 
Particulars FY 2020-21 

Approved in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Projected for FY 2020-21 

A&G Expenses 9.66 36.73 

 

5.4.8. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the above A&G 
expense.   

 

Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) Expense:   
  

5.4.9. The Commission has benchmarked the R&M costs as a proportion of the opening 

GFA for FY 2020-21 in accordance with the JSERC Transmission Tariff 

Regulations 2015.    

5.4.10. The R&M cost for FY 2020-21 is computed by multiplying the ‘K’ factor of 2.23%, 
as determined in Business Plan Order dated 24.02.2018, with the projected 

closing GFA for FY 2019-20 as stated below: 
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Table 43 Repair & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses Projected for FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars FY 2020-21 

Approved in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Projected for FY 2020-21 

Opening GFA 4190.27 2073.09 

“K” Factor 2.23% 2.23% 

R&M Expense 93.30 46.23 

 

5.4.11. The Petitioner has claimed the repair and maintenance expenses in line of the 

approach adopted by the Hon’ble Commission in its Tariff Order dated 

24.02.2018. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the same.   
 

Gist of Operation and Maintenance Expense: 

 

5.4.12. The following table captures the total O&M expenses projected by the Petitioner 

for FY 2020-21: - 

Table 44 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses Projected for FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars FY 2020-21 

Approved in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Claimed for FY 
2020-21 

Employee Expense 42.37 81.07 

A&G Expense 9.66 36.73 

R&M Expense 93.30 46.23 

Total O&M Expense 145.33 164.04 

  

5.4.13. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the above O&M 
expenses for FY 2020-21.  

  

5.5. Depreciation 

 

5.5.1. The Hon’ble Commission has notified the rates for asset-wise depreciation in the 

JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015. Same has been considered for 

calculation of depreciation for the year. 

5.5.2. Further, in Regulations 7.25 to 7.30 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff 

Regulations, 2015 the method for calculation of the Depreciation on GFA is 

provided and is extracted below: 

“Depreciation  
7.25 Depreciation shall be calculated for each year of the Tariff period, on the 
amount of Capital Cost of the assets admitted by the Commission;  
 Provided that depreciation shall not be allowed on assets funded by any capital 
subsidy / grant: 
7.26 The salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% and depreciation 
shall be allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the asset.  
7.27 Land other than land held under lease shall not be a depreciable asset and its 
cost shall be excluded from the capital cost while computing depreciable value of 
the asset…” 

 

5.5.3. The Petitioner has calculated depreciation on the projected GFA as per the above-

mentioned provisions. However, the depreciation expenses are very much in line 

with that approved by the Hon’ble Commission in last Tariff Order. 
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5.5.4. The following table shows the detailed calculation of depreciation claimed by the 

Petitioner. 

Table 45 Calculation of Depreciation Expenses for FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

 
Particulars Gross Fixed Assets Depreciation Net Fixed Assets 

At 
Beginni

ng of 
Year 

Addition
s/ 

Disposal
s during 
the year 

At End 
of Year 

At 
Beginn
ing of 
Year 

Deprec
iation 
during 

the 
year 

Accumula
ted 

Depreciati
on at end 

of the 
year 

At 
Beginni

ng of 
Year 

At the 
End of 
Year 

Land and land 
rights 

7.46 10.92 18.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.46 18.38 

Building 16.35 23.92 40.27 7.41 0.95 8.36 8.94 31.91 

Plant and 
Machinery 

1436.16 2101.30 3537.46 490.54 131.30 621.84 945.62 2915.62 

Lines and Cable 
Network 

604.11 883.90 1488.00 206.63 55.23 261.86 397.48 1226.14 

Vehicles 0.62 0.90 1.52 0.33 0.10 0.43 0.29 1.08 

Furniture and 
Fixture 

1.42 2.08 3.50 0.39 0.16 0.55 1.03 2.96 

Office Equipment 1.74 2.54 4.28 0.66 0.19 0.85 1.08 3.43 

Spare Units/Service 
Units 

0.29 0.42 0.71 0.21 0.03 0.23 0.08 0.48 

Others Civil Works 4.94 7.23 12.18 0.84 0.29 1.13 4.11 11.05 

Total 2073.09 3033.21 5106.30 707.00 188.24 895.24 1366.09 4211.06 

 

5.5.5. The following table shows the depreciation claimed by the Petitioner against that 

approved by the Hon’ble Commission in last Tariff Order. 
 

Table 46 Depreciation Expenses Projected for FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars FY 2020-21 

Approved in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Claimed for FY 
2020-21 

Depreciation 265.98 188.24 

 

5.5.6. The depreciation expenses claimed is within the limit approved by the Hon’ble 
Commission in the Tariff Order dated 24.02.2018. The Petitioner therefore 

requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly approve the claimed depreciation 
expense for FY 2020-21. 

 

5.6. Interest and Loan capital 

 

5.6.1. Regulation 7.15 to 7.24 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 

provides for a methodology for calculation of interest on loan capital. The relevant 

portion of the said Regulation has been extracted below: 

“Interest and Finance Charges  
 
7.15 The loans arrived at in the manner indicated in clause 7.10 of these 
Regulations shall be considered as gross normative loan for calculation of 
interest on loan.  
7.16 The normative loan outstanding as on 1.4.2016 shall be worked out 
by deducting the cumulative repayment as admitted by the Commission up 
to 31.3.2016 from the gross normative loan.  
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7.17 The repayment for the year of the Tariff Period shall be deemed to be 
equal to the depreciation allowed for that year. 
7.18 Notwithstanding any moratorium period availed by the Transmission 
Licensee, the repayment of loan shall be considered from the first year of 
commercial operation of the Project and shall be equal to the annual 
depreciation allowed.  
7.19 The rate of interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest 
calculated on the basis of the actual loan portfolio at the beginning of each 
Year applicable to the Project:  
Provided that if there is no actual loan for a particular year but normative 
loan is still outstanding, the last available weighted average rate of interest 
shall be considered:  
Provided further that if the Transmission System does not have actual loan, 
then the weighted average rate of interest of the Transmission Licensee as 
a whole shall be considered:  
7.20 Provided further, in case of new licensee commencing its operation 
after the date of effectiveness of these Regulations, and which doesn't has 
actual loan portfolio, the rate of interest shall be considered on normative 
basis and shall be equal to the Base rate of State Bank of India plus 200 
basis points as on the date on which the licensee is declared under 
commercial operation.   
7.21 The interest on loan shall be calculated on the normative average 
loan of the year by applying the weighted average rate of interest.” 

 

 

5.6.2. As per Regulation 7.21 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 for 

computing the interest rate, the weighted average rate of actual loan portfolio for 

FY 2018-19 has been considered.  

5.6.3. The Petitioner has considered closing loan amount for FY 2019-20 as opening 

loan for FY 2020-21. Thereafter, opening loan amount has been added to the loan 

received during the year to reach at closing figures. The actual weighted average 

rate of interest for FY 2018-19 has been considered for determining interest on 

loan for FY 2020-21. 

Table 47 Interest on Loan projected for FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars FY 2020-21 

Approved 
in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Claimed 
for FY 

2019-20 

1 Opening loan for the year 3076.57 5092.08 

2 Addition to the loan during the year 1718.58 3033.21 

3 Repayment during the year 265.98 188.24 

4 Closing Loan balance 4529.16 7937.05 

5 Average Loan Balance 3802.87 6514.56 

6 Rate of Interest on Loan 5.00% 7.35% 

7 Interest on Loan 190.14 478.91 

8 Finance Charges  1.73 

9 Interest on loan and finance 
charges 

 480.63 

 

 

5.6.4. The Petitioner requests the Commission to kindly approve the above amount with 

respect to interest on loan expense for FY 2020-21. 
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5.7. Return on Equity 

 

5.7.1. As per Regulation 7.11 to 7.14 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 

2015 Return on Equity shall be calculated as follows: -   

“Return on Equity 
7.11 Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms, on the equity 
base determined in accordance with clause 7.10 of these Regulations.   
7.12 Return on equity shall be computed on pre-tax basis at the base rate 
of 15.50% applicable only for those Transmission systems which meet the 
norms of operation specified under clause 8.3 of these Regulations to be 
grossed up as per clause 7.13 of these Regulations.” 

 
5.7.2. The Petitioner has worked out average equity balance based on the normative 

opening and the equity addition during the year. The applicable return on equity 

has been considered on average equity balance. The return on equity has been 

calculated on pre-tax basis as per the Regulation 7.14 of JSERC Transmission 

tariff Regulations, 2015. The Petitioner has adopted the MAT rate of 17.472% for 

grossing up on the rate of return of 15.50% to reach at the effective rate of 

18.782%. The detailed calculation of return on equity is provided below: 

 
Table 48 Return on Equity claimed for FY 2020-21 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Claimed 
for FY 

2020-21 

1 Opening Balance of Equity 357.23 974.96 

2 Additions during the year 468.83 0.00 

3 Closing Balance of Equity 826.05 974.96 

4 Average Equity balance 591.64 974.96 

5 Rate of Return on Equity 15.50% 15.50% 

6 MAT rate for the FY 2019-20  17.47% 

7 Rate of Return on Equity (Pre-
tax) 

 18.78% 

8 Return on Equity 91.70 183.11 

 

5.7.3. The Petitioner requests the Hon’ble Commission to approve the return of equity as 
provided above. 

 

5.8. Interest on Working Capital 

 

5.8.1. The Regulation 7.31 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 provides 

methodology for calculation of normative Working Capital is as follows:   

“Working Capital  
 
7.31 The Commission shall determine the Working Capital requirement 
containing the following components:   
(a) Maintenance spares @ 15% of the O&M expenses specified in clauses 
7.34- 7.36 of these Regulations;  
(b) Receivables equivalent to two months of annual fixed cost; and   
(c) Operation and Maintenance expenses for one month  
(d) Less: Interest on amount, if any, held as security deposits from 
Transmission system users.” 
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5.8.2. The Regulation 7.32 and 7.33 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 

2015 provides methodology for calculation of interest rate for calculation of IoWC 

is as follows:   

“Interest on Working Capital  
 
7.32 Rate of interest on working capital shall be on normative basis and 
shall be considered equal to the base rate of State Bank of India as on 
30th September of the financial year in which the Petition is filed plus 
350 basis points. At the time of true up, the interest rate shall be adjusted 
as per the actual rate prevailing on 1st April of the financial year for which 
truing up exercise has been undertaken.  
 
7.33 The interest on working capital shall be payable on normative basis 
notwithstanding that the Transmission Licensee has not taken working 
capital loan from any outside agency.” 

 
 
5.8.3. The Petitioner would like to submit that it has arrived at the working capital 

requirement   

according to the applicable norms for Transmission function as provided in the 

JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015, the calculation for which has been 

captured in   

the following table. In line with the above Regulations actual SBI base rate 

prevailing on 1st April 2020 i.e. 8.15% plus 350 basis points has been considered 

for calculation of interest on Working Capital for FY 2020-21. 

 
Table 49 Interest on Working Capital Projected for FY 2020-21 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Approved in 
T.O. dtd. 

24.02.2018 

Claimed 
for FY 

2020-21 

1 O&M Expenses for one Month 12.11 13.67 

2 15% of O&M expense as Maintenance Spares 21.80 24.61 

3 2 months receivables of Annual Fixed  
Charges 

118.78 166.48 

4 Total Working capital 152.69 204.75 

5 Interest rate (%) 12.80% 11.65% 

6 Interest on working capital 19.54 23.85 

 

5.8.4. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to kindly approve the interest on working   
capital loan as provided above for FY 2020-21. 

 

5.9. Non-Tariff Income 

 

5.9.1. The Regulation 7.38 & 7.39 of the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 

provides that non-tariff income derived from disposal of assets, rent, DPS, 

miscellaneous receipts from the beneficiaries to be deducted from the ARR. The 

relevant extract from the said Regulations is as follows:   

“Non-Tariff Income  
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7.38 All incomes being incidental to electricity business and derived by the 
Licensee from sources, including but not limited to profit derived from 
disposal of assets, rents, delayed payment surcharge, miscellaneous 
receipts from the Beneficiaries shall constitute Non-Tariff Income of the 
Licensee.  
 
7.39 The amount received by the Licensee on account of Non-Tariff 
Income shall be deducted from the aggregate revenue requirement in 
calculating the net revenue requirement of such Licensee.”   
 

5.9.2. For projection of the non-tariff income for FY 2020-21, the Petitioner has 

considered a 5% increase over the projected non-tariff income for FY 2019-20 

which shall be trued-up on submission of audited accounts for FY 2020-21.   

5.9.3. Accordingly, the non-tariff income projected by the Petitioner for FY 2020-21 is 

summarized in the following table: 

 
Table 50 Non-tariff Income Projected for FY 2020-21 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars FY 2020-21 

Approved in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Projected for FY 2020-21 

Non-Tariff Income 7.17 41.02 

 

5.9.4. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to kindly approve the non-tariff income as 

provided above for FY 2020-21.   

 

5.10. Revenue from Operations 

 

5.10.1. The Petitioner has recovered transmission charge as approved by the Hon’ble 
Commission in its Order dated 24.02.2019. The relevant extract of the Order is 

extracted below: 

“ 6.64 The Commission approves transmission tariff of Rs 0.25 per 
kWh for FY 2016-17, which shall remain applicable till amended or 
modified or extended by an Order of this Commission.” 
 

5.10.2. In line with the direction of the Hon’ble Commission the Petitioner has recovered 
transmission charge at a tariff of Rs. 0.25 per kWh wheeled through its 

transmission network. The units approved to be wheeled in transmission network 

for FY 2020-21 vis-à-vis projected units to be wheeled is provided below. The 

number of units to be wheeled in the transmission network for FY 2020-21 has 

been considered same as that of FY 2019-20 keeping in view lower consumption 

due to the global pandemic of COVID-19. 

 
Table 51 Units wheeled during FY 2020-21 

All figures are in MUs 
Particulars FY 2020-21 

Approved in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Projected energy to be 
delivered for FY 2020-

21 

Units Wheeled 23,130 8730.30 
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5.10.3. The Petitioner has estimated the revenue from existing tariff at a rate approved by 

the Hon’ble Commission. 
 

Table 52 Revenue from Operation Projected for FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars FY 2020-21 

Approved in T.O. dtd. 
24.02.2018 

Projected for FY 2020-
21 

Revenue from Existing Tariff 795.03 218.26 

 

5.10.4. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to kindly approve the above 
revenue from operations. 

 

5.11. Net ARR and revenue gap for FY 2020-21   

 

5.11.1. The Gross ARR for the distribution company consists of the power purchase 

costs, interest and finance costs, O&M costs, depreciation and interest on working 

capital. These costs are then adjusted for Non-Tariff Income and other Income. 

Following is the total revenue requirement for FY 2020-21 against allocation from 

total approved revenue requirement by the Hon’ble Commission.   
 

Table 53 Aggregate Revenue Requirement Projected for FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars FY 2020-21 

Approved in T.O. 
dtd. 24.02.2018 

Projected for FY 
2020-21 

1 Operation and Maintenance Expense 145.33  

i Employee Expense 42.37 81.07 

ii A&G Expense 9.66 36.73 

iii R&M Expense 93.30 46.23 

2 Depreciation 265.98 188.24 

3 Interest and Finance Charge 190.14 480.63 

4 Return on Equity 91.70 183.11 

5 Interest on Working Capital 19.54 23.85 

6 Less: Non-tariff Income 7.17 41.02 

7 Net Aggregate Revenue Requirement 705.53 998.86 

8 Revenue from Operations  218.26 

9 Revenue Gap / (Surplus)  780.60 

 

5.11.2. In the light of the above explanation the Petitioner would request the Hon’ble 
Commission to approve the above towards net gap in FY 2020-21 and also allow 

appropriate tariff hike to meet the annual revenue requirement. 

 
 

5.12. Cumulative Revenue Gap with carrying cost  
 

5.12.1. The JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 provides for recovery of the 

under recovered transmission cost along with carrying cost at a rate equal to bank 

rate of Reserve Bank of India as on 1st April of the relevant Year. The relevant 

extract of the said Regulations is provided below: 

“Refund of Excess Amount  
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6.19 If the Tariff already recovered is more than the Tariff determined after 
true up, the Transmission Licensee shall refund to the Long Term 
Transmission Customers the excess amount so recovered along with 
simple interest at the rate equal to bank rate of Reserve Bank of India as 
on 1st April of the relevant year.  
 
6.20 Similarly, in case the Tariff already recovered is less than the Tariff 
determined after true up, the Transmission Licensee shall recover from the 
Long Term Transmission Customers, the under recovered amount along 
with simple interest at the rate equal to bank rate of Reserve Bank of India 
as on 1st April of the relevant Year/Years subject to adhering to the 
timelines specified by the Commission for filing of True-up Application. In 
case, it is found that the filing of True-up is delayed due to the reasons 
attributable to the Transmission Licensee, the under recovery shall not 
bear any interest  
 

6.21 The amount under-recovered or over-recovered, along with simple 
interest, wherever applicable, shall be recovered or refunded by the 
Transmission Licensee, in six equal monthly installments starting within 
three months from the date of the tariff order issued by the Commission 
after the truing up exercise.” 
 

5.12.2. The Commission is requested to allow revenue gap for FY 2018-19 after truing up 

of expenses along with carrying cost considered as prescribed in the Regulations. 

5.12.3. In accordance with the above Regulations, JUSNL has considered the revenue 

gap of FY 2013-14, FY 2014-15, FY 2015-16, FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 

2018-19 along with carrying cost in ARR of FY 2020-21. The Petitioner has also 

considered the revenue gap for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 as approved by the 

Hon’ble Commission in its Review Order dated 03.12.2020 and revenue gap for 

FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17 as approved in Order dated 30.12.2020. Also, the 

Petitioner has not intentionally considered the revenue gap for FY 2019-20 and FY 

2020-21 and requests the Hon’ble Commission to allow the same to be recovered 

after True-Up as per Regulation 6.20 and 6.21. 

 
Table 54 Cumulative Revenue Gap  

All figures are in Rs. Crore 
Particulars FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 

Opening Revenue 
Gap as on 1st April 

0.00 0.73 59.86 178.98 308.12 916.09 1442.11 1641.13 

Revenue Gap / 
(Surplus) created 
during the year 

0.68 54.97 102.71 97.17 528.69 377.43 0.00 0.00 

Closing gap at the end 
of the year 

0.68 55.70 162.57 276.15 836.80 1293.52 1442.11 1641.13 

Average Revenue 
Gap 

0.34 28.21 111.22 227.56 572.46 1104.80 1442.11 1641.13 

Rate of Interest 14.45% 14.75% 14.75% 14.05% 13.85% 13.45% 13.80% 12.90% 

Carrying cost of the 
Revenue Gap 

0.05 4.16 16.40 31.97 79.29 148.60 199.01 211.71 

Total Gap / (Surplus) 
including carrying cost 

0.73 59.86 178.98 308.12 916.09 1,442.11 1,641.13 1,852.83 

 

5.12.4. The Petitioner would request the Hon’ble Commission to approve the above 
towards cumulative revenue gap to be recovered as per Regulation 6.20 and 6.21. 
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6. True-Up of ARR of SLDC for FY 2018-19 

 

6.1. Preamble 

 

6.1.1. This section outlines the actual performance of SLDC during the FY 2018-19. 

6.1.2. The Hon’ble Commission in its Business Plan and ARR Order for MYT Period of 
FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 dated 24th February 2018 directed to segregate the 

SLDC function from its transmission business and maintain segregated audited 

accounts for the same. In line with the same the Petitioner has claimed its 

expenses towards transmission and SLDC business separately. However, 

separate annual audited account for SLDC for FY 2018-19 is not currently 

available. Preparation of separate annual accounts shall involve segregation of 

asset and liabilities and other due diligence. Till the time the accounts of SLDC 

are finalized, the Hon’ble Commission is requested to consider the extracts from 

the trial balance of SLDC used for preparation of annual accounts of JUSNL for 

FY 2018-19. 

6.1.3. In line with the provisions of laid down under Regulation 7.2 of the JSERC (Terms 

and Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) Regulations, 2015, the 

Petitioner hereby submits the True-up petition for FY 2018-19.   

“7.2 Till such time there is a complete segregation of accounts between 
Transmission Business and SLDC activity, the ARR for each business 
shall be supported by an allocation statement duly approved by the Board 
of the Transmission Licensee containing the apportionment of all costs, 
revenues, assets, liabilities, reserves and provisions between the 
Transmission Business, SLDC activity and any Other Business of the 
Transmission Licensee. The allocation statement shall also contain the 
methodology used for the apportionment between different businesses.” 
 

6.1.4. In absence of segregation of asset and liabilities of transmission and SLDC 

business expenses of SLDC provided in this chapter is limited to O&M expense 

only and are based on the trial balance used for preparation of audited books of 

accounts of JUSNL for FY 2018-19. The other ARR components like Interest on 

Loan, Return on Equity, Depreciation, IoWC etc. of SLDC are claimed along with 

the expenses of JUSNL. 

 

6.2. Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

 

6.2.1. The Operation and Maintenance (O&M) costs of the licensee include the 

following; 

 Employee Expenses (EE) 

 Administration and General Expenses (A&G) 
 Repair and Maintenance expenses (R&M)  

6.2.2. The JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) 

Regulations, 2015 define O&M expenses as follows. 

“2.1 (33) “Operation and Maintenance Expenses” or “O&M Expenses” means 
the expenditure incurred on operation and maintenance of the project, or part 
thereof, and includes the expenditure on manpower, repairs, spares, 
consumables, insurance and overheads; 
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Employee Expense 
 

6.2.3. The employee expenses further primarily include costs towards salaries, 

Dearness   

Allowances, bonus, staff welfare and medical benefits, leave travel and earned 

leave   

encashment, and the terminal benefits in the form of pension, gratuity etc. The 

actual employee expenses of SLDC for FY 2018-19 is shown below:   

 
Table 55 Employee Expenses for FY 2018-19 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. No. Particulars Actual for FY 2018-19 

1 Employee Expense without Terminal Benefits 4.23 

2 Terminal Benefits 0.22 

 Total 4.45 

 

6.2.4. The Petitioner has claimed the employee expenses as per actual for FY 2018-19. 

The claimed employee expense for SLDC has already been included under the 

claim for JUSNL. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the 
same as per the trial balance provided as Annexure-F to this Petition.   

 

Administrative & General Expense 
 

6.2.5. Administration and General expenses mainly comprise costs towards rent 

charges,   

telephone and other communication expenses, professional charges, conveyance 

and   

travelling allowances and other debits. The actual A&G expenses for SLDC 

incurred in FY 2018-19 is shown below:   

Table 56 Administrative & General (A&G) Expenses for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Actual for FY 2018-19 

A&G Expenses 0.20 

 

6.2.6. The Petitioner has claimed the administrative and general expenses as per the 

trial balance of SLDC for FY 2018-19 in line of the approach adopted by the 

Hon’ble Commission in its True-Up Order for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 dated 

01.02.2019. However, the claimed A&G expense for SLDC has already been 

included under the claim for JUSNL. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore 
requested to approve the same.   

 

Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) Expense:    
 

6.2.7. The R&M expenses primarily include costs related to repair of different class of 

fixed   

assets etc. The actual R&M expenses for SLDC incurred in FY 2018-19 is shown 

below:   

Table 57 Repair & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Actual for FY 2018-19 

R&M Expenses 0.28 
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6.2.8. The Petitioner has claimed the repair and maintenance expenses as per the trial 

balance of SLDC for FY 2018-19. However, the claimed R&M expense for SLDC 

has already been included under the claim for JUSNL. The Hon’ble Commission 
is therefore requested to approve the same. 

 

Gist of Operation and Maintenance Expense: 
 

6.2.9. The following table captures the total O&M expenses incurred by the Petitioner in 

the FY 2018-19: - 

Table 58 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for FY 2018-19 for SLDC 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Claimed for FY 2018-19 

Employee Expense 4.45 

A&G Expense 0.20 

R&M Expense 0.28 

Total O&M Expense 4.93 

  

6.2.10.  The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the above O&M 

expenses for FY 2018-19 for SLDC business.   

 

 

6.3. Depreciation:    

 
6.3.1. The depreciation for SLDC incurred in FY 2018-19 has been considered as per 

actual from the Trail Balance and is provided below:   

Table 60 Depreciation for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Actual for FY 2018-19 

Depreciation 0.07 

 

 

6.3.2. However, the claimed depreciation for SLDC has already been included under the 

claim for JUSNL. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the 
same.   

 

6.4. Interest and Finance Charges:    

 
6.4.1. The interest and finance charges for SLDC incurred in FY 2018-19 has been 

considered as per actual from the Trail Balance and is provided below:   

Table 61 Interest and Finance Charges for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Actual for FY 2018-19 

Interest to Group Saving Scheme 0.00 

Interest on GPF 0.02 

Total 0.02 
 

 

6.4.2. However, the claimed interest and finance charges for SLDC have already been 

included under the claim for JUSNL. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to 
approve the above interest and finance charges for FY 2018-19 for SLDC 

business.   
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6.5. ARR Summary of SLDC for FY 2018-19 

 
6.5.1. The ARR summary for SLDC incurred in FY 2018-19 has been summarized 

below:   

 
Table 59 ARR for SLDC for FY 2018-19 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Actual for FY 2018-19 

O&M Expense 4.93 

Depreciation 0.07 

Interest and Finance Cost 0.02 

Total 5.02 

6.5.2. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to approve the above expenses for FY 

2018-19 for SLDC business. 
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7. Annual Performance Review (APR) for FY 2019-20 and 

Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY 2020-21 for 

SLDC Business 
 

7.1. Preamble 

 

7.1.1. This section outlines the performance of the SLDC during the FY 2019-20 and FY 

2020-21. 

7.1.2. In line with the provisions of the JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination 

of Transmission Tariff) Regulations, 2015, the Petitioner hereby submits the APR 

Petition for FY 2019-20 and ARR for FY 2020-21.  The expenses of the Petitioner 

for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 presented for APR and ARR are based on the 

audited books of accounts for FY 2018-19. The Aggregate Revenue Requirement 

for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21 have been captured in the subsequent sub-

sections of this chapter. 

 

 

7.2. Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

 

7.2.1. The Operation and Maintenance (O&M) costs of the licensee include the 

following; 

 Employee Expenses (EE) 

 Administration and General Expenses (A&G) 

 Repair and Maintenance expenses (R&M)  
7.2.2. The JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) 

Regulations, 2015 define O&M expenses as follows. 

“2.1 (33) “Operation and Maintenance Expenses” or “O&M Expenses” 
means the expenditure incurred on operation and maintenance of the project, or 
part thereof, and includes the expenditure on manpower, repairs, spares, 
consumables, insurance and overheads; 

 

7.2.3. Further, the JSERC Transmission Tariff Regulations, 2015 provides the 

methodology for calculation of “Operation and Maintenance” as follows: 
“Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses  
 
7.34 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses shall comprise of the 
following:  

a. Salaries, wages, pension contribution and other employee 
costs;  

b. Administrative and General costs;  
c. Repairs and maintenance expenses; and  
d. Other miscellaneous expenses, statutory levies and taxes 

(except corporate income tax).  
7.35 The Applicant shall submit details on O&M expenses as required by 
the Commission. The O&M expenses for the Base Year shall be approved 
by the Commission taking into account the audited accounts, business 
plan filed by the licensees, estimates of the actuals for the Base Year, 
prudence check and any other factor considered appropriate by the 
Commission.  
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7.36 O&M expenses permissible towards ARR for each year of the 
Control Period shall be determined using the formula detailed below:   
(a) O&Mn = (R&Mn + EMPn + A&Gn) * (1 – Xn) + Terminal liabilities   
 Where, R&Mn = K * GFA;  
 EMPn + A&Gn = (EMPn-1 + A&Gn-1) * (INDX n/ INDX n-1 ) ; and  
 INDX = 0.55 * CPI + 0.45 * WPI  
 Where  
(b) R&Mn – Repair and Maintenance Costs of the Licensee for the nth 
year;  
(c) A&Gn – Administrative and General Costs of the Licensee for the nth 
year; 
(d) EMPn – Employee Costs of the Licensee excluding terminal liabilities 
for the nth year;  
(e) Xn is an efficiency factor for nth year. Value of Xn shall be determined 
by the Commission in the MYT Tariff order based on Licensee’s filing, 
benchmarking, approved cost by the Commission in past and any other 
factor  
the Commission feels appropriate.  
(f) ‘K’ is a constant (expressed in %) governing the relationship between 
R&M costs and Gross Fixed Assets (GFA) and will be calculated based 
on the % of R&M to GFA of the preceding year of the Base Year;  
(g) ‘GFA’ is the opening value of the gross fixed asset of the nth year;  
(h) INDX n – Inflation factor to be used for indexing the employee cost and 
A&G cost. This will be a combination of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
and the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) for immediately preceding year 
before the base year;” 

 

Escalation Index 
 

7.2.4. In accordance with the aforesaid Regulations, the Petitioner has considered the 

inflation factor by taking weighted average of the WPI and CPI for the FY 2018-

19 in the ratio 45:55. Thus, inflation factor for indexing the employee cost and 

A&G cost is determined to be 6.09% as calculated for JUSNL in the previous 

chapter.  

 

Employee Expense 
 

7.2.5. The Petitioner has projected the employee cost for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21 by 

escalating the actual employee cost (excluding the terminal benefits) for FY 

2018-19 by the inflation factor of 6.09%. Thus, the employee cost projected by 

the Petitioner for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21 is summarised in the following table: 

 

Table 63 Employee Expenses Projected for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Projected for 
FY 2019-20 

Projected for FY 
2020-21 

1 Employee Cost of previous Year 4.23 4.48 

2 Escalation Factor 6.09% 6.09% 

3 Employee Cost for the year 4.48 4.76 

4 Terminal Benefit 0.22 0.22 

 Total 4.71 4.98 

 

7.2.6. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the above employee 
expense for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21.   
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Administrative & General Expense 
 

7.2.7. The Petitioner has projected the A&G cost for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21 by 

escalating the actual A&G cost for FY 2018-19 by the inflation factor of 6.09%.  

The A&G cost projected by the Petitioner is summarised in the following table:   

 
Table 64 Administrative & General (A&G) Expenses Projected for FY 2019-20 to FY 

2020-21 for SLDC Business 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Projected for FY 
2019-20 

Projected for FY 
2020-21 

A&G Expenses for previous year 0.20 0.21 

Escalation Factor 6.09% 6.09% 

A&G Expense 0.21 0.22 

 

7.2.8. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the above A&G 

expense.   

 

Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) Expense:   
  

7.2.9. The Petitioner has projected the R&M cost for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21 by 

escalating the actual R&M cost for FY 2018-19 by the inflation factor of 6.09%.  

The R&M cost projected by the Petitioner is summarised in the following table:   

 
Table 65 Repair & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses projected for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 

All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Projected for FY 
2019-20 

Projected for FY 
2020-21 

R&M Expenses for previous year 0.28 0.30 

Escalation Factor 6.09% 6.09% 

R&M Expense 0.30 0.32 

 

7.2.10. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the above A&G 
expense.   

 

Gist of Operation and Maintenance Expense: 
 

7.2.11. The following table captures the total O&M expenses projected by the Petitioner 

for FY 2019-20 to FY 2020-21: - 

Table 66 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses Projected for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars Projected for FY 
2019-20 

Projected for FY 
2020-21 

Employee Expense 4.71 4.98 

A&G Expense 0.21 0.22 

R&M Expense 0.30 0.32 

Total O&M Expense 5.22 5.52 

   

7.2.12. However, the claimed O&M expense for SLDC has already been included under 

the claim for JUSNL. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve 

the above O&M expenses for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21. 
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7.1. Depreciation:    

 
7.1.1. The depreciation for SLDC for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 has been considered 

same as that of FY 2018-19 considering no addition to fixed asset and is as 

follows:   

Table 67 Depreciation projected for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 

Depreciation 0.07 0.07 

 

 

7.1.2. However, the claimed depreciation for SLDC has already been included under 

the claim for JUSNL. The Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to approve 
the same.   

7.2. Interest and Finance Charges:    

 
7.2.1. The interest and finance charges for SLDC incurred in FY 2018-19 has been 

considered to remain same for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21:   

Table 68 Interest and Finance Charges for FY 2018-19 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 

Interest to Group Saving Scheme 0.00 0.00 

Interest on GPF 0.02 0.02 

Total 0.02 0.02 
 

 

7.2.2. However, the claimed interest and finance charges for SLDC has already been 

included under the claim for JUSNL. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to 
approve the above interest and finance charges for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 

for SLDC business.   

 

7.3. ARR Summary of SLDC for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 

 
7.3.1. The ARR summary for SLDC projected for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 has been 

summarized below:   

Table 69 ARR for SLDC for FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 
All figures are in Rs. Crore 

Particulars FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 

O&M Expense 5.22 5.52 

Depreciation 0.07 0.07 

Interest and Finance Cost 0.02 0.02 

Total 5.31 5.61 

 

7.3.2. The Hon’ble Commission is requested to approve the above expenses for FY 
2019-20 and FY 2020-21 for SLDC business. 
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à ��b
� =>== =>== =>==�, Y	���
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